
1 certify that this PUBLIC GILL, which originated in the LEarti-
LATIVE ASSEMBLE', has finally passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and 
the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SOUTH WALES. 

W. S. MOWLE, 
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, 
Sydney, 14 December, 1916. 

Peiv finititb Waldo. 

ANNO SEPTIMO 

GEORGH V REGIS. 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Act No. 72, 1916. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Con-

solidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales 
certain Sums to make good the Supplies 
granted for the Service of the year from the 
1st day of July, 1916, to the 30th day of June, 
1917 (inclusive of both dates) ; to adjust the 
vote " Advance to Treasurer," 1915-16, Con-
solidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary 
charges during the period from the 1st day 
of Jul`-, 1915, to the 30th day of June, 1916 
(inclusive of both dates) ; to cover payments 
" 'Unauthorised in Suspense," Consolidated 
Revenue Fund, for urgent claims on account 

of 

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with 
the Bill as finally passed by both Houses. 

THOS. H. THROWER, 
Chairman of Committees of the .Tegiala,tive Assembly. 



Act No. 72, 1916. 

Appropriation. 

of Services of the year 1915-16 ; to provide 
for Public Works and other Services out of 
the Public Works Fund ; and to provide for 
Services out of the Closer Settlement Fund ; 
and for purposes connected with and inci-
dental to the above objects. [Assented to, 16th 
December, 1916.] 

Preamble. WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and 
loyal subjects, the members of the Legislative 

Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, 
have granted to Your Majesty the several sums herein-
after mentioned for the service of the year from the 
first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and sixteen, 
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred 
and seventeen (inclusive of both dates), and for supple-
menting the grants made by the present Parliament, in 
its Fifth Session, in adjustment of the vote "Advance 
to Treasurer," 1915-10, Consolidated Revenue Fund, for 
supplementary charges during the period from the first 
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, to 
the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred 
and sixteen (inclusive of both dates) ; to cover payments 
" Unauthorised in Suspense," for urgent claims on 
account of Services of the year 1915-16, to be provided 
for out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund; and on account 
of Public Works and other Services to be provided for 
out of the Public Works Fund ; and for Services to be 
provided for out of the Closer Settlement Fund : And 
whereas we desire to make good out of the said funds the 
several sums granted to Your Majesty as aforesaid : 
Be it therefore enacted by the King's Most Excellent 
Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the 
Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of the 
State of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and 
by the authority of the same, as follows :— 

APPROPRIATIONS 



uo
y v

m
do

ad
dv

  

'9
16

1  
`7,

24  
'0
N

 P
I T 

co 

. • •• 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND- 

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby appropriated, 
and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes 
hereinafter expressed, the following sums :— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1916, TO 
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1917. 

I. SCHEDULES :—The sum of One thousand cne hundred. and twenty-six 
pounds for supplement to Schedules, as follows :- 

Pensions to Widows of Pilots £50 0 0 
Military Pensions ... 355 0 0 
Other Pensions and Allowances 721 0 0 

£1,126 0 0 

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—The sum of Thirty-three thousand 
and eighty-four pounds to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the Executive 
and Legislative Establishments following :- 

4. Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative of the Government 
in the Legislative Council £400 0 0 

5 Legislative Council ... ... ••• 4,755 0 0 
.6. Legislative Assembly ... ... ... ••, 10,635 0 0 

Legislative Council and ALse.lably .. ••• 6,048 0 0 
Parliamentary Library ... ... ••• 2,422 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting  Staff ... ... ... ••• 7,073 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works ••• 1,751 0 0 

£33,084 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ••• 	 ••• ... £34,210 0 0) 



(Amount brought over... 	 .• • 	... 	£34,210 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

III. PREMIER : The sum of One hundred and. twenty-five thousand two 
hundred and twenty-eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
:Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

	

11.- Premier's Department 	... 	 ... 
Executive Council ... 	... 	... 	 .. 
New South Wales Aviation School 	 ... 	... 
Agent-General for New South Wales 	 ... 
Immigration and Tourist Bureau ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Immigration Department, New South Wales and Victoria (London) 
State War Council of New South Wales ... 	 ... 	••• 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Purchase from Mr. J. C. Wiburd, Caretaker, Jenolan Caves, of a 

cottage at Jenolan Caves 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... £250 0 0 
19: Towards promoting Immigration and Advertising the State ... 5,000 0 0 

Rental of offices for accommodation of H.M. Trade Commissioner 
in Australia 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	130 	0 	0 

Motor Cars—Expenses of upkeep, and Salaries, Allowances, &c., 
of Drivers other than those who are Members of the Police Force 4,000 0 0 

Grant in aid of the Widow and Family of the late Sir Henry Parkes 150 0 0 
Representation of Government of New South Wales on the West 

Coast of the United Statesof America and Canada—Expenses of 6,105 0 0 
Bonus to Mr. H. Strachan; Caretaker, Government House, Inner 

Domain, Sydney, for additional duties discharged 	... 	... 	9 0 0 
iirummoyne Eisteddfod--Special Grant ... 	 ... 	... 	... 

in
50 0 0 

Towards expenses of providing accessories 	connection with 

	

official entertainments at State Government House ... 	... 	100 0 0 
Expenses of Royal Commission appointed to inquire into the 

Administration of the Murrumbidgee Irrigation Area— 
Further sum 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	23 0 0 

£11,210 0 0 
150 0 0 

4,959 0 0 
14,887 0 0 
14,017 0 0 

3,594 0 0 
5,945 0 0 

  

'M
I
 'Z
4
 ' 0

1\1
 

P
V

 

  

  



Carried over 

(Amount carried over 

£54,762 0 0 

£34,210 0 0) 

0 

uo
nv

!a
cto

ad
dv

  

• 

28. Sa_aries and allowances of police performing duty at Government 
House, Inner Domain 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

To provide subsidy in connection with funds organised for the 
relief of distress 	amongst nations allied with the British 
Empire in the existing war 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

To 	of funds for Rifle ClubsInstructors, &c. provision 	 —Drill 	 ... 

222 

10,000 
1,200 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

To provide for purchase money in respect of acquirement of lease 
of western basement, Challis House, for the Australia Day 
Fund (Amelioration Committee and the State War Council) 500 0 0 

Incidental expenses (including rent) of the Australia Day Fund 
(Amelioration Committee) 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 635 0 0 

To provide for payment of the excess of the Imperial Tax over 
State and Federal Tax (combined) in respect of officers of the 
Immigration Department (London) 	... 	... 	... 	... 76 0 0 

Expenses of Royal Commission appointed to inquire into certain 
claims for compensation, Murrumbidgee Irrigation Area 	... 500 0 0 

Expenses of Royal Commission of Inquiry concerning Petrol 
Monopoly... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,500 0 0 

Bonus to Mr. J. S. Carroll, Secretary, Petrol Monopoly Royal 
Commission... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 20 0 0 

Expenses of Royal Commission re Border Railways (Victoria) 500 0 0 
8. 	Do 	do 	do 	do 	do (South Australia) 500 0. 0 

Expenses of Royal Commission 	of 	Inquiry 	into 	Supply 	of 
Asbestos Sheeting to Water Conservation 	and 	Irrigation 
Commission 	... 	... 400 0 0 

Bonuses to Reporting Staff, Asbestos Royal Commission 41 0 0 
Relief of Distress—Special Grants—Women's Progressive Asso-

ciation, £50 ; West Wallsend Relief Committee, £20.0 250 0 0 

Carried over 	• -• • 	 • • • 	 £32,161 0 0 



	

(Amount brought over 	 £34,210 ; 0 , 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE F UND—con tin ued. 

PREMIER—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... 	 06. £54,762 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	 £32,161 0 0 
To meet expenses, including salaries, of New South Wales 

Munitions Committee ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	500 0 0 
Voluntary Workers' Association—Expenses of Administration— 

Salaries, Rent of Offices, &c. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	750 0 0 
Taronga Park Zoological Gardens—Expenses of opening ceremony 300 0 0 
To meet expenses of entertaining visiting Soldiers and Sailors 

from outside the State, and expenditure arising out of the 
State's recognition of the Allies' participation in the War 	1,000 0 0 

Anzac Day Memorial Collection—Cost of Printing 	... 	230 0 0 
Conveyance of Members of Military and Naval Forces and horses 

and material by Rail and Tram... 	... 	... 	... 	... 15,000 0 0 
To meet unusual expenditure arising out of the War in enter-

taining Soldiers, assisting the Returned Soldiers' Association 
and Patriotic Associations, in supplying electricity for Soldiers' 
Kiosk, reduced fares to Sailors, Soldiers, and ex-Soldiers, and 
employees of Military or Naval Colleges and Small Arms 
Factory, and in granting concessions generally to returned and 
wounded Soldiers 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 7,000 0 0 

To provide subsidy on collections for presentation of Battleplanes 
to the Imperial Government 	 ... 13,500 0 0 

Bonus to Mr. R. B. Bainbridge, Secretary, Committee of Control, 
New South Wales Aviation School, for extra duties ... 	... 	25 0 0 

£70,466 0 0 
£195,228 0 0 

uo
gI

na
do

ad
d
V
  

'H
U

  '
Z L

 ' 0
N

 W
V 

  

• • 



IV. COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH :—The sum 
of One million four hundred and forty-one thousand eight hundred and forty-
two pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :— 

Colonial Secretary- 
Colonial Secretary ... ... • • . £17,240 
Auditor-General's Department 21,934 
Aborigines Protection Board ... ... 16,755 
Police ... .,. • • • • .• • • • • • • 600,558 
Bureau of Statistics and Registry of Friendly Societies and Trade Unions 12,245 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Weights and Measures Office ... .. ... 4,231 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... ... ... £700 0 0 
Animals Protection Society—Aid, on condition of an equal 

amount being raised by private contributions ... ... 150 0 0 
Incidental, unforeseen, and petty expenses, freight, insur- 

ance, extra clerical assistance, fuel, light, postages, 
travelling expenses, telephones, hire of boats, &c., of 
Department, includinc,  State Fisheries ... .. ... 7,000 0 0 

To meet payments to the Chief Commissioner for Railways 
for Railway claims for transmission within and beyond 
the State of destitute persons and others... ... ... 1,297 0 0 

Additional sum for religious attendance on inmates of 
Asylums and other Government Institutions ... ... 720 0 0 

Royal Naval House—Special Grant in aid of, including 
ratesand taxes ... ... ... ... ... ... 350 0 0 

Royal Life Saving Society—Grant ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 

Carried over £10,317 0 0 

Carried over ...£672,963 0 0 

(Amount carried over £159,438 0 0) 

  

uo
zy

n2
.c d

o.4
ad

V
  

0 

L 

I-1 

  

  



(Amount brought otter ... 	•• • 
	 £159,438 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH—continued. 
Brought over 

Miscellaneous Services—continued-- 
Brought over 	... 	... 	... 	£10,317 

64. To payofficers of the Department of ColonialSecretary who may 
be granted extended leave of absence prior to retirement 	442 

0 

0 

£672,963 	0 	0 

0 

0 
65, Amount required to provide for subventions to Friendly 

Societies (Act No. 6 of 1908) 	... 	... 	... 	... 16,388 0 0 
Special Grant for Subventions Claim for year 1914 for Court 

Southern Cross (£40 10s. 3d.) 	... 	... 	... 	... 45 0 0 
Board of Fire Commissioners—Subsidy 	... 	... 	... 37,226 0 0 
Allowance to Board of Fire Commissioners for care of Fire 

Extinguishing Appliances in Government Buildings 	... 500 0 0 
Zoological Gardens at Moore Park—Grant ... 	... 	... 900 0 0 
Taronga Zoological Park Trust—Grant towards cost of 

maintenance, purchase of animals, and cost of printing ... 2,500 0 0 
Burial of destitute persons 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 800 0 0 
Maintenance, Transmission of destitute persons within and 

beyond the State, Charitable Relief, c. ... 	... 	... 5,200 0 0 
Christmas Cheer—To provide Christmas cheer for deserving 

cases of distress 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,800 0 0 
Expenses in connection with the collection, transport, and 

distribution of edible fishes from drying-up lagoons, &c., 
to stock permanent waters... 	... 	... 	... 250 0 0 

Surgical Appliance Aid Society 	• •• 	... 	... 	... 50 0 0 
Ecelesiastical Orphanages—Special Grants to 	... 2,970 0 0 
Relief to sufferers by floods, hire of boats, &c. 	... 	 ••• 150 0 0 

 

00 
'9

16
1

 '3
4

 ' 0.S
1 7 31

(  

-u
oi

lv
!a

clo
ad

dy
r  

  

  



uo
yo

y
do

ad
d

v  

'0
16

1
 ̀Z

1.4  
'0

1s1
  3

°V
 

CLD 

For payment of difference in salary of officers temporarily 
filling higher positions, and for the payment of gratuities 
and bonuses to officers for services approved by the Public 
Service Board • • • • •• ... ... 100 

The Australian Historical Society—Special Grant towards 
cost of erecting tablets on historical sites... 40 

0 0 

0 0 
79,678 0 0 

Minister of Public Health- 
Public Health ... ... ... 195,848 0 0 
Lunacy ... • • • 289,455 0 0 
Master in Lunacy 8,193 0 0 
Dental Board ... 489 0 0 
Medical Board ... •• • 147 0 0 
Board of official visitors—Hospitals for the Insane ... 821 0 0 
Baby Clinics and Baby Hospitals 5,230 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services— 
Sydney Hospital- 

Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
have the right of recommending the admission of Patients .£4,750 0 0 

Bed Subsidy ... ... 11,700 0 0 
Grant in aid of annual cost of Regent-street Dispensary ... 700 0 0 
Special Grant for Maintenance purposes ... 11,818 0 0 
Rent of " Moorcliff " Eye Hospital ... 506 0 0 

Carried over £29,474 0 0 

Carried over ... 

(Amount carried over 

... £1,252,844 0 0 

• • 159,438 0 0) 



— 
O 

'9
16

1  
`z

4  
•o

isi
  P
V

 

(Amount brought over ... ... ... ... £159,438 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH —continued. 

Brought over 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services—continued— 

£1,252,844 0 0 

Brought over ... £29,474 0 0 

Royal Prince Alfred Hospital- 
Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 

annual contributions, arid also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
have the right of recommending the admission of Patients 4,750 0 0 

Bed Subsidy ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 11,700 0 0 
Special Grant for Maintenance purposes ... ... ... 15,000 0 0 
Venereal Clinic—Special grant for treatment of Specific 

Diseases ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 
Carrington Centennial Hospital Home for Convalescents- 

Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
have the right of recommending the admission of Patients 800 0 0 

Bed Subsidy ... ... ... ... ... 1,488 0 0 

Benevolent Society of New South Wales, Sydney- 
Aid, on condition of an equal amount being raised by private 

contributions ... ... ... ... ... ... 5,658 0 0 
Towards maintenance Royal Hospital for Women, Renwick 

Hospital, and Asylum for Women and Children... ... 7,000 0 0 
Special grant towards relief—rendered necessary as a result 

of conditions brought about by the War... ... ... 4,400 0 0 

L 



0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

£1,252,844 0 0 

••• 	••• £159,438 0- 0) 

u o
nv

.ic
ro a

ck
fr

 

. 91
6
1
 %
/4

  
"o

N
 P
V

 

  

Hospitals and other Charitable Services— 
Subsidies—Hospitals and other Benevolent Institutions- 

Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
have the right of recommending the admission of Patients 60,000 

Ambulance and Transport Services in the Metropolitan 
Area and Country Districts 	 do 	do 1,717 

After Care Association 	 do 	do 100 
Broken Hill and District Nursing Association do 	do 150 
Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution 	do 	do 450 
District Nursing Association 	 do 	do 	100 
Infants' Home, Ashfield 	 do 	do 675 
Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children 	do 	do 7,000 
Sydney Homoeopathic Hospital 	 do 	do 300 
Sydney Industrial Blind Institution 	 do 	do 2,340 
Women's Hospital, Crown-street — Subsidy on amount 

received from Entertainment at Little Theatre, 1913 ... 1,547 
Government subsidy to Ecclesiastical Hospitals—each 

hospital's share to be apportioned according to a certain 
allowance for so many free beds, to be disposed of without 
regard to religious denomination by the Hospital 
Management 	 ... 4,000 

Victorian and New South Wales Border Hospitals—Bed 
Subsidy 	 • •• 	 300 

Carried over ... 

Carried over 

(Amount carried over 

£160,949 

... 



(Amount brought.aver ... £159,438 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH—continued. 

Brought over ••• ... ... £1,252,844 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals ikc., and other Charitable Services—continued— 

aught over £160,949 0 0 

Special Grants- 

Broken Hill Hospital—Special. Grant to liquidate overdraft 2,091 0 0 
Broken Hill Hospital—Special Grant for general maintenance 

purposes (X4,000), and maintenance of Children's Ward 
(X1,500) ... 5,500 0 0 

Day Nursery Associations ... . 350 0 0 

Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent Society—Special 
grant 900 0 0 

Newcastle Hospital—Special grant for maintenance purposes 2,700 0 0 
Special grants. to Hospitals, &c. • . • 6,000 0 0 

Newcastle Hospital—Grant on account of seafaring and 
other claims ... ... 300 0 0 

Goondiwindi and Mnngindi (Queensland) Border Hospitals 
—Special Grant towards cost of treatment of patients 
from New South Wales ... 200 0 0 

Sydney Day Nursery Association—Towards the establish- 
ment of At Day Nursery at Chippendale ... 200 0 0 



vo
nv

!.t
do

ac
hl

v  

91
61

 
`Z

LI  
"oN

T  
40

V
  

hospitals and other Charitable Servimi— - 
Other Services. 

Towards support of Women and Children in Institutions at 
Sydney and Newcastle ... ... 1,076 0 0 

United Dental Hospital of Sydney—Towards upkeep and 
maintenance ... ... ... • • • ... ... 900 0 0 

Bush Nurses—Towards the maintenance and the establish- 
ment of ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,500 0 0 

12G. Medical Practitioners—Towards subsidising Medical Prac- 
titioners in bush settlements ... ... ... ... 1,500 0 0 

127. Throat and Chest Dispensaries—Towards the maintenance 
and establishment of • • • ... ... ... ... 1,125 0 0 

l =8. Salary of Dr. R. U. Russell, Port Health Officer, Newcastle 226 0 0 
Anti-Tuberculosis Board, Newcastle—Honorarium to the 

Honorable J. L. Fegan, for secretarial work performed 
during the years, 1915-16 (£50), and 1916-17 (£50) ... 100 0 0 

Venereal Clinics—Towards establishment and maintenance of 2,000 0 0 
" Graythwaite " Convalescent Home—Repairs, &c., electric 

lighting ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 370 0 0 
Mr. M. H. Fitzliardinge, Stipendiary Magistrate, allowance 

for inquiry into the administration of the Granville Cot- 
tage Hospital ... ... ... ... ... ... 11 0 0 

Venereal Diseases—Purchase of drugs for use at all Govern- 
ment subsidised Hospitals in New South Wales ... ... 1,000 0 0 

188,998 0 0 
£1,441,842 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... ... Z1;601,280' 0 0) 



(Amount brought over 	 ••• 	••• 	 £1,601,280 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

V. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—The SUM Of 
One million three hundred and eighty-three thousand five hundred and twelve 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :- 

13 I . Treasury 	... ... £30,717 0 0 
StanirDuties 	... ... 8,540 0 0 
Land and Income Tax .. 30,990 0 0 
Gold and Escort 	... ... 100 0 0 
Government Printer... ••• 131,240 0 0 
Explosives 	... •• 13,657 0 0 
Shipping Masters 	... 	 ... ... 3,426 0 0 
Navigation 	... 	... ••• 83,935 0 0 
Life-boats, &c. 	 ... 	 ... ... 1,760 0 0 
Resumed Properties... ••• 10,681 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust ••. 132,389 0 0 
Stores Supply Department .. 138,059 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English Shipments 	...£4,000 0 0 
Exchange on Remittances within and beyond the State 	... 	5,000 0 0 
Commission on Payments in England by the Government 

Financial Agents 	 1,000 0 0 
Commission on 	payments 	in 	Sydney by the Government 

Banking Institutions 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	1,000 0 0 
Sailors' Home, Sydney—In aid of... 	... 	... 	 350 0 0 
Sailors' Home, Newcastle—In aid of 	... 	... 	... 	... 	350 0 0 
Railway Department—For conveyance, without charge, of Mem- 

bers of Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School Children, 	- 
and others 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 17,500 0 

  

rco
N

D!
.td

oa
dd

r  

  



• • 

153. Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., City, Municipal, and Shire 
Rates, &c., on Government Properties, and Costs in connection 
with Appeals 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 95,000 0 0 

154: Interest on moneys in the temporary possession of the Government 155,000 0 0 
Interest on Advances by Banks 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 50,000 0 0 
Darling Harbour Resumptions—Interest on Compensation Money 1,000 0 0 
Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter accounted for 	... 	... 2,000 0 0 
Refund of Pilotage, Harbour and Light Rates and Tonnage Dues, 

in certain cases 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 300 0. 0 
Refund of Survey Fees on Vessels of 15 tons and under 50 0 0 
Rental of House for Lady Parkes ... 	... 	... 75 0 0 
Bubonic Plague—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 450 0 0 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers, as approved by the Public 

Service Board and Departmental Boards • to meet Increments 
granted under the Public Service Act Regulations, including 
Minimum Wage to male and female employees in the Service ... 10,000 0 0 

Gratuities to Officers on retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 12,500 0 0 
Gratuities 	and 	Provisional 	Allowances 	to 	Members, 	and 

Relatives of Members, of Imperial and State Contingents to 
South Africa and Naval Contingent to China 	... 	... 700 0 0 

Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the 	Legislative 
Assembly 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	• • • 2,000 0 0 

Cab 	Hire for Members of the Legislative Assembly on the 
occasion of late sittings of the House when trams are not 
running 	... 	. 	. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 50 0 0 

Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint—Further grant 	... 	... 1,500 0.  0 
Subsidy for Monthly Steamship Service between the ports of .  

Sydney and Shanghai 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,925 0 0 

Carried over 	 £362,750 0 0 

Carried over 	 ... £585,494 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	 ••• 	... £1,601,280 0 0) 

  

uo
gm

.c d
oi

dd
y  

  

  



cA 

3 

'9
1

6
1

 %L
i  

'0
.S

1
 13

-V
 

(Amount brought over... 	 ....£1;601,00 0 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—Continued. 
Brought over 	 ••• 	.. 	...L585,494 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£362,750 0 0 
To pay Officers of the Treasury Department who may be granted 

extended leave of absence prior to retirement 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 
Parramatta Municipal Council—Contribution by the Government 

equal to one-third of the annual cost of maintaining the Sewer-
age Works, in lieu of payment of Sewerage Rates on Govern• 
ment Institutions within the Municipal Area of Parramatta... 1,493 0 0 

Board of Management, under the Superannuation Act, 1916— 
Expenses ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	300 	0 	0 

Allowance to the dependent relatives of the late Mr. Harry 
Richardson, formerly Assistant Commissioner for Tramways, 
equivalent to the monetary value of twelve months leave of 
absence due to the late official at the time of his death 	... 1,500 0 0 

W. J. Ellis, late Fitter, Department of Railways—Allowance in 
connection with Report of Select Committee to reimburse him 
for loss of wages owing to disratal—further sum, £132 2s. 6d. 
(L150 voted 1913-14 Estimates) 	... 	... 	... 	... 	133 0 0 

Botany Municipal Council—To adjust amount due to the Consoli-
dated Revenue Fund in respect of Wharfage and Tonnage 
rates collected and retained by the Council—X266 8s. 7d. ... 	267 0 0 

State Clothing Factory—To recoup the Undertaking for difference 
between State and Military pay to employees ... 	 78 0 0 ... 	... 



176. Mrs.Elizabeth Geekie—Compensation for injuries received through 
bding knocked down by Government motor car (Explosives 
Department) ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 

Government Railways Superannuation—Amount required under 
section 112 of the Government Railways Act, No. 30, 1912, 
to meet claims ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 15,000 0 .0 

To Supplement Pensions granted by the Commonwealth Govern-
ment to totally and partially incapacitated Members of the 
Military and Naval Forces ... ... ... ... ... 30,000 0 0 

T. M. Slattery—Reimbursement in connection with amount paid 
to the Treasury in May, 1893, to cover the expenses of the 
then Premier, Sir George Richard Dibbs, on a mission to Great 
Britain on the financial business of New South Wales. (Per 
Report of Select Committee presented to the Legislative 
Assembly on 27th July, 1915, £446 13s. 4d.) ... ... ... 447 0 ,0 

413;618 .1 
Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make Advances to Public 

Officers, and on account of other Governments, and to pay expenses of an 
unforeseen nature which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary 
appropriation. The whole amount to be adjusted not later than the 30th 
June, 1918 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 150,000 0 0 

Public Works Fund—Amount in aid ... 235,000 0 0 
1,383,512 0 0 

V I. RAILWAYS :—The sum of Seven millions eight hundred and forty-six 
thousand three hundred and forty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

Railways and Tramways- 
Existing Lines—Working Expenses ... 7,846,340 0 0 

(Amount carried over ••• •• ... .L10,831,132 0 0) 

uo
gy

bu
lo

ad
d
v  



CfJ 

uo
Fi

ln
ac

lo
ac
k
lk

.  

'9
16
1
 

%
/4

  
' 0

1s1
 1P
V.

  

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

VII. DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE :—The 
sum of Four hundred and twenty-eight thousand one hundred and twenty-three 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following :- 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice ... £46,498 0 0 
Court Reporters 	... ... 	6,657 0 0 
The Judges ... ... 	12,613 0 0 
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 5,520 0 0 
Master in Equity 	... 3,944 0 0 
Registrar in Bankruptcy 2,770 0 0 
Public Trustee 	... ... 	10,497 0 0 
Probate Office 2,554 0 0 
Sheriff ... 	27,869 0 o 
District Courts 4,206 0 0 
Fair Rents Court 905 0 0 
Coroners 	... ... 	3,945 0 0 
Petty Sessions ... 	105,452 0 0 
Prisons 	... ... 	91,300 0 0 
Registrar-General 	... ... 	75,615 0 0 
Public Service Board 12,400 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Allowances 	to Inspectors and 	Sub-Inspectors 	under Liquot 

Amendment Act of 1905 £825 0 0 
200.. For purchase of samples of liquor by Licensing Inspectors for 

purpose of analysis 	... 200 0 0_ 
201. For expenses of Inquiries under " Royal Commissions Evidence 

Act, No. 23, 1901," and Inquiries under " Crimes Act, 1900," 
sec. 475 	... 50 0 0 

(Amount brought over 	 ••• 	.:. £10,831,132 Oc 0) 



Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued on Certificates granted 
by Magistrates ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	350 

Purchase of Law Books, &c., for Courts of Petty Sessions and 
Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice 	... 1,000 

To pay Officers of the Department of the Attorney-General 
and of Justice who may be granted extended leave of absence 
prior to retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	500 

To provide for the payment to dependent relatives of gratuities 
equal to the monetary value of extended leave dLe to 
Officers of the Department of the Attorney-General aLd of 
Justice at date of their death ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,000 

To provide for the payment of monetary value of accumulated 
recreation leave due to Officers of the Department of the 
Attorney-General and of Justice who may be killed while on 
active military or naval service... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	600 

To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception of verdicts in 
cases against the Crown and costs in connection therewith) 
of all Departments of the State in matters placed in the hands 
of the Crown Solicitor, or authorised by the Attorney-General 
or Minister of Justice ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 7,000 

Insurances on Law Libraries and Buildings under the control 
of the Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice ... 1,400 

Maintenance of electric lights, lifts, bells, telephonettes, Arc. 	... 	250 
For Law Revision and Consolidation of Statutes, and additional 

expenses in connection with drafting of Bills generally 	300 

Carried over 	... 	L13,475 

Carried over ... 

0 	0 

0 	0 

0 	0 

0 	0 

0 	0 

0 	0 

0 	0 
0 	0 

0 	0 

0 	0 

...t412,6 15 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	 .Z40,831,132 0 0) 

um
  7 »

!a
do

.t  ci
d 

v  



0 

am
i  

%
/4

  
'0

1s1
  

(Amount brought over 	 £10,831,132 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE—continued. 

	

Brought over ... 	 ... 	...£412,615 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 	... .£13,47E 0 0 
Special Grant approved to be paid to the Animals Protection 

Society of New South Wales in lieu of fines receivable in 
connection with prosecutions instituted by it ... 	... 	... 	100 0 0 

To meet expenses of Necessary Commodities Control Commission 400 0 0 
To meet expenses of Wheat Acquisition Board ... 	... 	... 	600 0 0 
Purchase of Motor Car for official use of the Comptroller-General 

of Prisons 	... 	 --. 	 340 0 0 
Gratuity to Widow of late Mr. F. A. Ridley, formerly Police 

Magistrate; Yass... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	268 	0 	0 
Compensation to Mrs. E. Turnbull in respect of injuries received 

by her late husband, Warder P. F. Turnbull, as a result of his 
being assaulted by a prisoner in Goulburn Gaol 	... 	... 	50 0 0 

217, Bonus approved by the Public Service Board to be paid to 
Mr. A. E. Briggs, clerk, Probate Office, for extra work 
performed by him in connection with the removal of records to 
new office 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	10 	0 	0 

218. Bonus approved by the Public Service Board to be paid to 
Mr. A. S. Jones, Minister's Personal Secretary, for work done 

	

by him in connection with the Winter Butter Storage Scheme 	25 0 0 
2.19. Bonus approved by the Public Service Board to be paid to 

Mr. W. A. Thompson, accountant, Ministerial Office, in 

	

connection with the payment of Wheat Compensation Claims 	20 0 0 

	

220. For purchase of 100 copies of N.S.W. Digest, 191045 ... 	... 	190 0 0 
15,478 0 0 

ua
!yl

n
ict

od
de

lp - 

£428,123 0 0 



Iu
m

py
clo

a d
dv

  

'N
U

 ̀ ZZ
4  

.0
/s1

 
1 3

V
 

ISO 

VIII. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—The sum of Four hundred and eleven 
thousand nine hundred and thirty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contin-
gencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Lands 	 ... 
Western Land Board 
Forestry 	... 	 ... 	... 

Miscellaneous Services—(Department of Lands)- 
Towards the maintenance, improvement, 	or compensation for 

improvements, fencing, clearing, 	inspection, and 	other ex- 
penses, 	of 	Public 	Parks, 	Recreation 	Grounds, 	Reserves, 

....£302,231 

... 	7,259 

.., 	47,723 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, &c. 	... 	... 	... 	£1,000 0 0 
Maintenance and improvement of Kuring-gai Chase ... 	... 	1,500 0 0 

Do 	Captain's Cook's Landing Place, Kurnell 	... 	500 0 0 
Do 	Ashton Park, Bradley's Head 	... 	... 	... 	750 0 0 
Do 	Vaucluse Park 	... 	... 	 ... 	500 0 0 
Do 	Nielsen Park 	... 	... 	 • • • 	1,000 0 0 

General Improvements, National Park 	... 	... 	... 	... 	4,000 0 0 
Katoomba Municipal Council—For fencing 	proposed 	Sports 

Ground on Katoomba Park, and diverting existing road 	... 	420 0 0 
To meet cost of postage and railway freight stamps; trans-

mission of telegraphic messages ; and also for private letter- 
boxes for the Department 	.. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	4,000 0 0 

T6 meet remission of rents, survey fees, &c., to Conditional, 
Settlement, and other Lessees and Selectors who, through 
conflicting applications or other causes, &c., cannot be given 
possession from date of application 	... 	... 	... 	... 	100. 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	... 	 £13,770 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	... ...£357,213 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... £11,259,255 G 0) 



(A mount brought over... 	••• 	•.. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

••• 	 ••• 111,259,255 0 0) 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	••• 	... 

Miscellaneous Services—(Department of Lands) continued. 

£357,213 .0 0 

Brought over 	 ••• 	... 	£13 770 0 0 
For payment of Officers who may be granted extended leave 

of absence prior to retirement 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 	3,000 ... 0 0 
To meet payment to legal representatives of deceased Officers of 

the money value of extended leave accrued to such officers, but 
not taken up to time of decease...... 	... 	... 	... 	500 0  0 

To meet payments to legal representatives of Officers killed while 
on active Military Service, of Contributions to Public Service 
Superannuation Fund 	... 	... 	••• 	... 	... 	... 	500 0 0 

To meet payments to legal representatives of Officers of the Depart-
ment killed while on active Military Service—Monetary value 
of accumulated recreation leave... 	 500 ... 	... 	... 	... 0 0 

Contribution for Services rendered by the New South Wales 
Police to the Department 	 605 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 0 0 

Compensation for improvements effected on Improvement, Scrub 
and 18th Section Leases withdrawn for settlement purposes .. 20,000 0 0 

M. Rogerson—Bonus (Services as Acting Chairman, Moree Land 
Board District) 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	50 0 0 

J. Green—Bonus (Services as Acting Clerk-in-Charge, Occupation 
Branch) 	... 	 20 ... 	... 	... 	 ... 0 0 

38,945 0 0 

  

uo
yv

m
do

ad
d
r  

'9
1 6

1
 ̀Z /4  

' 0 A
 1 0

V
 

  



Miscellaneous Services (Forestry Department)- 
242. For payment of Officers who may be granted extended leave of 

absence prior to retirement ... ... ... 
Towards cost of timber specimens for the Museum of _Economic 

Forestry ... ... ... ... ... 

475 

200 

0. 

0 

.0 

0 
To meet cost of timber tests ... ... ... 100 0 0 

775 0 0 
Special Services- 

Providing homes for permanently incapacitated soldiers and for 
widows of soldiers, and to meet special claims in cases where 
homes are not required... ... 15,000 0 0 

15,000 0 0 
411,933 0 0 

IX. MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—The sum of Seven hundred and thirty-
three thousand one hundred and sixty-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contin-
gencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Establishment; 
Less— 

Chargeable to Loan ana Public Works 
Fund Votes ... £19,000 

Chargeable to Industrial Undertakings-- 
0 

£131,739 0 0 

0 

Revenue— 
Building Construction ... £3,819 0 0 
State Metal Quarries ... 1,050 0 0 
State Monier Pipe Works 450 0 0 

5,319 0 0 
24,319 0 0 

£107,420 0 0 

Carried over ... £107,420 0 0 

(Amount car ried over... •• .L11,671,188 0 0) 

  

uo
zp

n2
.cd

o.c
d d

V
  

 

 

   



(Amount treaugliA (Mr 	 », 	...A11441,188 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND-wattootitssed. 

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS---contintred. 

Public Works and Services- 
	Brought over 

Roads 	... 	... 	 ... 	••• 	£14,000 
Bridges 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 29,000 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 15,000 
Public Watering Places, Drainage, and similar services ... 	... 4,500 
Harbours and Rivers 	... 	 ... 13,500 
Dredge Service 	... 	 110,000 
Public Buildings 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 32,000 
Sewerage and Stoimwater Channels 	 ... 720 
Miscellaneous 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 23,000 
Compensations and Gratuities to Officers, Employees, and others ; 

for accident pay and payments under the Workmen's Com-
pensation Act; for Loss or Injury to Stock or Materials; for 
refund of deposits ; for settlement of claims ; payment as 
" acts of grace " ; fees for special services, and Contingencies 
generally ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	••• 	... 12,000 

Equipment, Travelling, Transfer, Removal, and other Allowances 
and Pay for Temporary Services 	... 	... 	... 	... 43,000 

Rents, Cleaning, Caretaking, Insurance and Shipping Charges, 
Letter-boxes, Postage, Telegrams, Fares, Freights, Stamps, 
and Departmental Contingencies generally, including minor 
services for other Departments 	 ... 	9,000 

£107,420 	0 	0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
305,720 0 0 

• • ••• Government Dockyard, Newcastle... 	••• 	.•• .•. 18,457 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage ••• 268,899 0 0 

261, Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board ••• •••• ”. 32,670 0 0 
733,166 0 0 

 

t\D 
'9

1 6
1
 'Z

L,  
' 0

1s1
 PY

  

uo
N

vF
ac

to
ad

c
fr

  

  



X. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT :—The sum of Two 
millions three hundred and thirty-four thousand eight hundred and fourteen 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :- 

Public Instruction ... £1,718,770 0 0 
State Children Relief Department... ... .... 171,332 0 0 
To recoup of amount paid out of Consolidated Revenue Fund during previous 

financial year, under State Children Relief Act, No. 61, 1901 ... 1,778 0 0 
Industrial Schools- 

Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta ... £5,026 0 0 
Gosford Farm Home for Boys ... 5,192 0 0 

10,218 0 0 
Observatory ... ... ... 4,598 0 0 
Australian Museum ... ... ... 9,666 0 0 
National Art Gallery ... ... ... 4,016 0 0 
Public Library of Nev South Wales ... “O .0 11,061 0 0 

271. Conservatorium of Music ... ... ... ... ... 7,341 0 0 
Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 

Sydney University- 
27.2. For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture ...£2,000 0 0 

Scientific Apparatus ... ... 2,500 0 0 
Evening Lectures ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 
Evening Lectures in Education ... ... ... 300 0 0 
To meet (in part) Loss of Revenue, consequent upon 

reduction of Students' Fees ... ... ... 2,500 0 0 
Extension of Existing Departments ... 1,500 0 0 

Carried over £10,800 0 0 

Carried over ... £1,938,780 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... 112,404,P4 0 0) 

ico
?,i

v
p

do
ad

d
v
  

'9
1
6
1
 'F

L,  
'0N

  W
V 

  



(Amount brought over... 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

••• £12,404,354 0 . 0) 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION-Continued. 

Brought over ... ••• ••• £1,933,780 0 0 

Grants in ai,1 of Public Institutions—continued. 

Brought over ... ••• ..• ... £10,800 0 0 

Sydney University—continued. 
Chairs of Agriculture and of Veterinary Science 6,000 0 0 
Chair of Botany 2,000 0 0  
Chair of Economics and Commerce ... 2,000 0 0 
Chair of Architecture ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Scientific Research Scholarships ••• 500 0 0 
Astronomy ••• ... ... 200 0 0 
Retiring Allowances ... ... ••• 800 0 0 
Organic and Applied Chemistry 2,500 0 0 
Chair of Mechanical Engineering ... ... ... 500 0 0  
To provide for Tutorial Classes and University Extension 5,370 0 0 
Library—Provision of Books ... ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 
To provide for Instruction in Modern Languages serviceable 

to the development of commercial relations between 
Australia and other countries ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 

To cover the deficiency caused by the award of University Ex- 
hibitions, pending the increase of Statutory Endowment 2,000 0 0 

Linnean Society ... ... ••• ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 
Australian Historical Society ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to every £1 raised 

by private contributions ... ... ... 400 0 0 

uo
y D

?a
do

.ic
lil

k
  

'K
6
1
 `Z
4
 ' 0

1s1
 4 °
V

. 

  



1,000 0 0 
5,000 0 0 

200 0 0 

50 0 0 
500 .0 0 

1,500 0 0 

150 0 0 
500 0 0 

41,120 0 0 

300 0 0 

7,500 0 0 
100 0 0 
600 0 0 
750 0 0 

38 0 0 

£9,288 0 0 

£1,982,900 0 0 

...£12,404,354 0 0) 

  

uo
z7

v?
.td

oc
d d

V 
 

'9
16

1
 ̀g4

 

  

Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten Classes 	... 	... 	... 
In aid of Educational Institutions, for maintenance purposes ... 
To meet payment of grants to Educational Institutions for 

maintenance purposes, in cases where claims were not sub- 

	

mitted within twelve months of the due date ... 	... 	... 
In aid of the "Women's Branch of the Royal Society for the 

Prevention of Cruelty to Animals," to assist it in its work in 
connection with Public Schools ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Royal Art Society of New South Wales—Special Grant 
Schools of Arts—Building subsidies 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 
Workers' Educational Association—Amount in proportion of £1 

for £1 on members' subscriptions and donations in money ... 

	

.301. Special grant to Sydney Symphony Orchestra ... 	... 	... 

Miscellaneous Services- 
For survey of sites for Schools and Schools of Arts, &c.... 
Postal and Telegraphic Services for the Departments, and Services 

under the control of the Minister of Public Instruction, and 
the. Public Schools' Amateur Athletic Association, and 
Teachers' Associations ... 	 ... 

301 Bursary Endowment Board—Fees to Members ... 
Special grant to Newtown School of Arts for building purposes... 
Grant towards completion of Seismic Station at Riverview College 
Half difference between salary of Clerk at £250 per annum and 

that of Clerk at £350 per annum, for extra duties performed 
between 23rd August,1915, and 20th May, 1916 (Z37 4s. 7d.) 

Carried over 

Carried over 

(Amount carried over 

• • 



(Amount brought over 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND--Continued. 

... £12,404,354 0 0) 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION—continued. 

Brought over £1,982,900 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ....L9,288 0 0 

308 Bonuses paid to Messrs. J. Hanley, H. J. Ripp, and J. Edgington, 
Sydney Technical. College, for extra services performed 
during absence of Mr. S. W. Stocker 40 0 0 

Allowance of £75 per annum to Mr. G. H. Morgan, from 26th 
November, 1915, while acting for Mr. J. H. Strong, absent 
on military duty (L118 15s. Od.) ... ... ... ... 119 0 0 

Special grant to Wentworth School of Arts ... ... ... 200 0 0' 
Special grant to Junction Mechanics' Institute to meet cost of 

removal of building—re vote ... ... ... ... 25 0 0 
9,672 0 0 

Local. Government ... 329,705 0 0 
Valuation Bureau ... ...10,337 0 0 
Patents Investigation Board ... 2,200 0 0 

342,242 0 0 
2,334,814 0 0 

XI. LABOUR AND INDUSTRY :—The sum of Fifty-five thousand five hundred 
and twenty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses 
of the Establishment and Services following :- 

Department of Labour and Industry ... £55,523 0 0 
55,523 0 0 

uo
yn

?,a
cio

dc
icr

y
  

'9
1
6
1
 ̀Z /4  

.0
/%1

 
W

V
 

  



'0
16
1
 

'Z
I,  

'°N
NT  

W
V 

LND 

XII. SECRETARY FOR MINES :—The sum of Seventy-three thousand four 
hundred and thirty-nine pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establi41tments and Services following :- 

Department of Mines ... £53,487 0 0 State Colliery, Lithgow ... ... 944 0 0 
Geological Survey 'Laboratory ... 200. 0 0 

31E9. Miners' Accident Relief Branch 1,548 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services— . 

320. Administration of the Act "for the 'Regulation of Coal Mines and 
Collieries ... • - - ... ... £750 0 0 

Ambulance Classes ... 100 0 0 
To promote prospecting for cold and other Minerals, to 

encourage the opening of New Fields, and the testing of Old 
Fields, and to meet the expenses of prospecting operations in 
connection with the establishment of State Coal Mines. The 
amounts advanced in aid to be refunded to the Consolidated 
Revenue Fund, if, in the opinion of the Prospecting Board, 
Minerals are won in payable quantities, or the Mine otherwise 

,prove profitable tothe Prospectors ... 11,000 0 0 
For the purpose of acquiring, erecting, working, maintaining, and 

of assisting in the erection and purchase of Crushing Batteries 
'in Gold and Mineral Fields, and matters incidental thereto. 
Where assistance is granted, the amount in each case to be 

anced on the recommendation of the Prospecting Board, 
and to be repaid to the Consolidated Revenue Fund in 
accordance with the terms of any agreement made between 
the applicant for advance and the Secretary for Mines ... 1,500 0 0 

Carried over ... 

Carried over 

(Amount carried over ...  

.46"13;350 0 0 

... £56,179 0 0 

... .C14,794,691 0 0) 



(Amount brought over 	 ... £14,794,691 0 0) 

SECRETARY FOR A.IINES—continued. 

Brought over ... 	 £56 179 0 0 

Miscellaneous Ser vices —c2ntinueri . 

Brought over 	 ... 	£13,350 

To cover cost of putting down Bores to prove the Coal Seams 
under Reserves 	... 	.. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	250 

To meet preliminary expenses (trial surveys, reports, dm) in con- 

	

nection with the proposed establishment of State Coal Mines... 	100 
Explosives 	and 	Detonators — Magazine 	Charges, 	Insurance, 

Freight, Sic. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	2,500 
Royal Commission to inquire into the use of electrically-driven 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Coal-cutting Machines in Coal Mines, &c. 	... 	... 	... 
Expenses of Function in connection with the Turning of the 

750 0 0 

First Sod for the Shafts of the State Colliery, Lithgow 	... 
To provide a Challenge Shield to be competed for by Ambulance 

Classes, and to meet the expenses of conducting the Com- 
petition 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

The Silver Peak Mineq, Ltd., v. Williams and another—Law 

60 

50 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Costs and other Expenses, further sum... 	... 	... 	... 200 0 0 
17,260 0 0 

73,439 0 0 

4 

u o
y

zq
ad

oa
d d

 v  



XIII. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE :—The sum of Two hundred and 
forty-nine thousand. three hundred and sixteen pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Agriculture ... ... ... ... ....£116,131 0 0 
Stock Brands and Pastures Protection 43,916 0 0 
Botanic Gardens ... ... ... 12,539 0 0 
Nuraery Garden, Campbelltown ... ... ... ... 1,460 0 0 
Garden Palace Grounds and Inner Domain ••• 3,688 0 0 
Government Domain (Outer) ••• .•• ••• 3,740 0 0 

337, Centennial Park ... ... ... ••• 

• • 

7,326 0 0 
State Governor's Residences 1,347 0 0 
Commercial Agents ... ... 3,134 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Agriculture- 
To organise and subsidise an Agricultural Bureau and Branches ; 

also Herd Testing Associations ... ••• ••• ... 
Salary of Officer of Public Works Department temporarily 

employed ... ... ••• ••• ... ... ... ... 
Allowance to Officer for extra services as Secretary to the 

500 

189 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Honourable the Minister for Agriculture ••• ... ... 
Allowance to Mr. E. Harris, First Clerk, for extra duties in 

connection with State Wheat Scheme, 1st January, 1915, to 
30th June, 1917 ... ... ••• ... ... 

40 

700 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Carried over ... •.• ... £1,429 0 0 

Carried over ... £193,281 0 0 

(Amount carried over ••• £14,868,130 0 0) 

'H
6
[
 'U

4  
"o

N
  3

0
1 '
 

, 



(Amount brought over ... ... ... £14,868,130 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

E P.a.RTMENT -OF AGRICULTURE--.00tikUed. 

Brought over ... X193,281 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services--continued. 
Brought over £1,429 0 0 

Agriculture—continued. 
Allowance to Mr. H. Luckman, Shorthand-writer, (Sze., for special 

services in State Wheat Office ,for the period 1st January Ito 
30th June, 1917 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 90 0 0 

Allowance to Mr. C. E. Houghton, Junior Clerk, for extra duties 
in connection with the State Wheat Scheme, 1st January to 
31st May, 1916 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 25 0 0 

Allowance to Mr. F. W. Jones, Clerk, for extra duties during 
absence of First Clerk, from 1st December, 1915, to 30th 
J une, T916 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 30 0 0 

Allowance to Mr. F. F1. Harvey, Clerk, for extra duties, from 1st 
December, 1915, to 30th June, 1916 (Ell 13s. 4d.) ... ... 12 0 XI 

3.4.8. Allowances to Mr. G. D. Ross, Clerk, for acting as organising 
Secretary to Hawkesbury Agricultural College Egg-Laying 
Competition ... .... ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 '0 

Allowance to Mr. H. W. Bernard, Senior Messenger, whilst 
acting as Chief Messenger, 2nd April, 1914, to 9th January, 
1915 (£15 5s. 3d.) ... ... ... ... ... ... 16 0 ,0 

,Allowance to Mr. A. R. 'Simpson, Messenger, whilst acting as 
Senior Messenger, 24th July, 1914, to 9th January, 1915 
(£4 12s. 6d.) ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 5 0 0 

3M. Bonus to Mr. E. D. Butler, for special services rendered to the 
Sttite Wheat Office ... ... ... ... ... 10 (0 (0 

352. Bonus to Mr S. Smith, jun., Stock Branch, for the preparation 
of book of authorised " Owners," Sheep Earmarks ... ... 20 0 0 

  

uo
ty
v
v

do
ad

d
y
  

91
61

 
`g

L,  
.0.

NI
  W

V 

  

  



uo
l,i

v!
ad

oa
ck
ly

  

'9
16
1
 

`Z
!,  

.0/
%1

  W
V

 

CO 
CO 

Examination of Stallions for sou ndness 	... 	... 	... 	... 	100 
To reimburse certain Pastures Protection Boards part salaries 

of Inspectors for State Servic es... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	1,850 
Tc meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protection Inspectors 

when employed on special work 	for the Department of 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Agriculture 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	200 0 0 
To meet Salaries of Acting Inspectors when relieving Inspectors 

of Stock, under the Pastures Protection Act, on extended leave 
of absence 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	200 0 0 

To meet Incidental Expenses in connection with Experimental 
Investigations in Animal Diseases, Sze. ... 	... 	... 	... 	600 0 0 

Control, marking, 	fencing, and 	improving Water, Travelling 
Stock and Camping Reserves; removal of obstructions, and 
suppression of trespass 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	100 0 0 

To meet claims of Pastures Protection Inspectors transferred 
from one district to another 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	100 0 0 

Compensation to Mr. E. Howarth for loss of cattle through tick 
fever (£73 Os. 3d.) 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	74 0 0 

To meet cost of experiments with Prickly-pear 	... 	... 	... 	200 0 0 
Honorarium to the Rev. W. W. Watts as Custodian of the 

Mosses in Herbarium, Botanic Gardens 	... 	... 	... 	50 0 0 
Honorarium to Mr. A. H. S. Lucas for services in Herbarium, 

Botanic Gardens ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	25 0 0 
To provide a Scholarship in memory of the late Mr. W. Farrer... 	100 0 0 
To provide for 	" Farrer " 	Scholarship, Hawkesbury Agricul- 

tural College 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	11 0. 
To provide Grants for the Extermination of Flying-foxes 	... 	50 0 0 
To pay Officers of the Department of Agriculture on extended 

leave prior to retirement 	... 	... 	... 	••• 	665 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	... 	... 	—1:5,512 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• ...£193,281 0 0 
,^ • 

£14,868,130 0 0) (Amount caused over 	•• • 	 ••• ••• 	 „.. 



(Amount brought over... 	... 	... 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—Continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE—continued. 

Brought over 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... 	£5,512 0 0 
Agriculture—continued. 

To meet Expenses in connection with Egg-Laying Competitions 
at Hawkesbury Agricultural College and Grafton Experiment 
Farm 	 75 0 0 

Advances to Farmers for the erection of Silos (Re-vote)... 	... 1,000 0 0 
Advance to the Principal, Hawkesbury Agricultural College, to 

finance students under urgent and unusual circumstances ... 	25 0 0 

Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission—Establishment 
Miscellaneous Services- 

Wentworth Irrigation Area—Advances to Settlers... 	... 5,000 0 0 
To meet ccst of preparing Farms on the Murrumbidgee Irri-

gation Areas for discharged soldiers, for the establishment 
and upkeep of Camp in connection therewith and to pro-
vide assistance to those soldiers placed on their blocks ... 7,000 0 0 

To meet pension payable to Mr. A. Macaulay, late Paymaster 
Murrumbidgee Irrigation Area, under Section 57 of the 
Superannuation Act, 1916... 	 ... 	115 0 0  

•• 	£14,868130 0 0) 

6,612 0 0 
37,308 0 0 

12,115 0 0 
249,316 0 0 

••• 	••• 	• •• 	••• ...£193,281 0 0 

'0
16

1  
`g

L,  
' 0
N

 4 3
V
 

  

  

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE SERVICE OP THE 
YEAR, FROM 1ST JULY, 1916, TO 30TH JUNE, 1917 ... 	 ... £15,117,446 0 0) 

1111111EMINIZMiligil 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM lsr JULY, 1915, TO 30TH JUNE, 1916. 

XIV. IN ADJUSTMENT OF TH E VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1915-13, 
ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1915-16 :—The sum of One hundred and 
six thousand eight hundred and three pounds ten shillings and twopence for. 
Supplementary Charges made during the period from 1st July, 1915, to 30th June, 
1916, for the Salaries; Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :— 

Executive and Legislative— 
Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative of the Government 

in the Legislative Council— 
Salaries—Secretary to the Representative of the Government in the Legislative 

Council from 27th April to 31st May, 1915, at rate of £250 per annum 
(re-vote) 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... £24 11 5 

Contingencies—Allowance to the Representative of the Government in the 
Legislative Council from 27th April to 31st May, 1915, at rate of £150 
perannum (re-vot•) 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 14 3 4 

Legislative Assembly— 
Salaries— 

Clerk Assistant—Difference between £650 and £750, from 
1st May, to 30th June, 1916 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£16 	13 	4 

Clerk (temporary), at rate of £150 per annum, from 15th 
March to 30th June, 1916... 	... 	••• 	••• 	... 	44 	0 	0 

60 13 4 
Contingencies—Mr. R. A. Arnold, Clerk of Legislative Assembly—Abatement 

on pension 	 ••• 253 8 2 

Carried over 	••• 	••• £352 16 3 

  

uo
i1

vz
Jc[

o.c
dd

v  

EL
 •°

l \I
 1 3

V 

  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1915-1916, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1915-1916—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... ... ... £352 16 3 

Executive and Legislative—continued. 
Legislative Council and Assembly— 

Contingencies—Incidental expenses 	 ... ... .... 344 15 5 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff— 

Contingencies—Sessional shorthand-writing (casual assistance), &c. 107 13 8 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works— 

Salaries— 
Salary of W. J. Piggott, deceased, for period 1st to 6th March, 

1915 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... £4 16 9 
Shorthand-writer and Typist, at £150 per annum—shortage 

on Salaries Vote, 1915-16 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 0 6 0 
5 2 9 

Contingencies — 
Incidental expenses, including expenses of witnesses, &c. 57 19 4 
Bonuses to members of the Staff of Parliamentary Standing 

Committee on Public Works 100 0 0 
157 19 4 

Premier— £968 7 5 
Premier's Office— 

Salaries— 
Chief Clerk, difference between £425 and £500—from 1st July, 

1914, to 31st January, 1915 £43 15 0 
Clerk, £250 per annum, 4th to 30th June, 1915 	... 18 15 0 
Shorthand-writer and Typist, at £130 per annum, from 1st 

September, 1915, to 29th May, 1916 	... 96 19 7 

  

uo
m  

vm
do

dd
cl
v
  

'9
16

1 ̀
g !,  

.°
N

 4 3
1i

 

  



uo
na

m
do

dd
ci
v
  

'9
1 6

1
 ̀,:!

,  
' 0 N

 W
V 

co 

Clerk, at £250 per annum, from 12th to 30th June, 1916 	... 
Chief Messenger, £200 per annum, 1st July, 1915, to 30th 

13 3 10 

June, 1916 ... 200 0 0 
372 13 6 

Agent-General-- 
Salaries— 

Extra assistance, &c. 	 ... 181 19 1 
Sir T. A. Coghlan (late Agent-General), monetary value of 

leave of absence on retirement, equal to twelve months' 
salary 	 ... 1,850 0 0 

2,031 19 1 
Contingencies— 

Contingencies generally ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... £803 6 6 
Passage money, London to Sydney, of Miss M. Shellshear, 

daughter of Mr. W. Shel'shear, Consulting Engineer for 
New South Wales in London 	... 	... 	... 	... 41 0 0 

Equivalent of return passage money, London to Sydney, of Sir 
T. A. Coghlan (formerly Agent-General), wife and family 369 0 0 

Hon. B, R. Wise, K.C., passage money and travelling expenses 
of self, wife, and family en route to London, and for loss 
sustained in connection with his removal from Sydney to 
London 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 795 8 6 

Agent-General—Visit to 	Paris, Parliamentary Congress— 
Travelling allowance and expenses 	... 	 6 •• 	 ... 47 9 8 

Agent-General—Visit to Holland re Belgian Relief—Travelling 
allowance and expenses of self and Secretary 	... 	... 33 5 0 

Difference between British Income Tax, Officers of the Agent- 
General's Office pay to the Imperial Government, and the 
amount of Income Tax payable if they resided in New 
South Wales 	 ... 	 .6. 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	 IF•41 313 5 5 

 

2,402 15 1 

  

   

    

    

SOO Carried over  £4,807 7 7  £968 7 5 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1915-16, 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1915-10—continued. 

ON ACCOUNT OF 

Brought over ••• 

• • • 
£4,807 7 7 £968 7 

Premier—continued. 
Executive Council— 

Contingencies;—Allowance at rate of £100 per annum, from 29th March to 
30th June, 1916, to acting Clerk, Executive Council ... 25 16 1 

Immigration and Tourist Bureau— 
Salaries— 

Shorthand-writer and Typist, at £110 per annum, from 2nd 
May, to 30th June, 1916 ... 13 3 0 

Extra Clerical assistance 176 8 10 
1S9 11 10 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Royal Commission of inquiry into the general administration► of 

the Murrumbidgee Irrigation Area— .E. s. d. 
Incidental expenses ... ... ... 101 18 10 
Mr. Lewis T. Deer, Secretary—Bonus 50 0 0 
Mr. H. E. Moore, Clerk, Crown Solicitor's 

Office—Bonus ... ... ... ... 40 0 0 
191 18 10 

Royal Commission on Border Railways —Fees, travelling expenses, 
Sze. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,526 16 5 

Royal Commission on Rural, Pastoral, Agricultural, and Dairying 
interests—Expenses ... ... ... ... ... ... 269 17 6 

Purchase of Motor Cars ... ... ... ... ... 2,150 0 0 
Anzac Day—Railway conssiona to retorted soldiers ... 138 10 3 
New South Wales Anzac Memorial—Cost of advertising 250 0 0 
Anzac Day Committee—Cost of printing, Sze. ... ... 440 11 8 

  

zio
na

m
clo

ad
d
v  

'9
16

1
  `

g4
 ' 0

N
 1

3V
 

  



• 

Boy Scouts Committee—Cost of printing 	 ... 	... 	17 13 1 
French's Forest Committee—Cost of printing 	... 	1 12 6 
Sandbag Committee—Cost of printing 	... 	 74 11 10 
Allies' Day Carnival—Cost of printing, &c. 	 618 3 9 
Red Cross Society—Cost of printing, &c. 	 7 19 3 
Belgian Day Fund—Cost of printing 	... 	... 	... 	... 	165 17 2 
Visit of Parliamentary Party and Press to Duplication Works— 

Cost of railway passes and entertainment 	... 	 54 5 6 
Visit of Press to Yanco--Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	46 8 3 
New South Wales contribution to Australian States' expenditure 

in matter affecting all States 	• •• 	... 	... 	... 	20 0 0 
111 r. J. W. Niesigh—Salary and expenses in connection with 

Press Conference 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 25 0 0 
Deportation of prohibited immigrants 	... 	... 	... 	... 	28 0 0 
Fees paid to police officers acting as Recruiting Agents for men, 

Australian Expeditionary Military 	Force, 	for 	Imperial 
Service ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	498 10 0 

Professional Musicians' Band—Uniforms for members ... 	110 16 0 
Hill View Vice-regal Residence—Fire 	Premium on various 

buildings 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 51 13 8 
Premiers' Conferences—Expenses... 	... 	 324 7 7 
Bronze Bust of the late Sir Henry Parkes 	... 	... 	147 0 0 
Parliamentary Bdildings—Erection of stands and seating accom- 

modaticn to view procession of troops through the city 	... 	65 14 1 
National Efficiency Campaign—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	8 4 6 
Miss Frances Mills and another—Medical 	examination fee, 

through injuries received by Government motor-car 	.... 	4 4 0 
State Funeral of the late Sir Francis Suttor, President of the 

Legislative Council—further expenses 	... 	 33 10 0 	• 

Carried over 	 ... £7,271 5 10 

Carried over... • • 	 • • • £5,022 15 6 	£968 7 5 

uo
i; v

i 
 

 

CO 
co 

 

 



O 

uo
nv

m
da

id
dv

  

'M
I  

`Z
/4  

.0 /
%1

 
P

V
 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1915-1910, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1915-1916—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 

Premier—continued. 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

... £5,022 15 	6 	£ 968 	7 	5 

Brought over 	... 	... 	... 	...X7,271 5 10 
Grant in aid of widow and family of the late J. R. Dacey, £100 

per annum, for period June, 1915, to February, 1916 	... 75 0 0 
Empire Day—Cost of bands and illuminating Queen's statue 	... 88 9 1 
Mr. Alban Roberts—Expenses re invention of an Aerial torpedo 39 7 6 
Expenses of visits of Governor-General, State, and other State 

Governors 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 343 19 10 
Imperial Remount Commission—Free Carriage of Men, Horses, 

and Material on Railways 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 95 2 7 
Railway Passes to Officers and Men of Royal Australian Navy, 

and reduced fares to subordinate staff of Naval and Military 
Colleges 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,908 14 9 

Imperial Troops—Railway Passes, and Expenses of Entertaining 141 18 4 
Entertaining Australian 	Journalists' 	Association on visit to 

Burrinjuck Dam 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 173 14 5 
Expenses of entertaining the French and Tahitian troops 	... 310 17 7 
Reception of Japanese Fleet 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 171 17 4 
Expenses of entertaining officers and men of H.M.S. " Orama " 

and " Otranto " 	... 	... 	... 339 18 2 
Lady Parkes—Settlement of Liabilities 	... 	... 308 19 6 
Weekly Gazette, Call to Arms—Cost of printing 1,096 9 10 
Repatriation of stranded Australians— 

Miss Stephanie Dale 	... 	... 16 0 0 
Mr. N. P. Rassmussen 	... 	 ... 19 16 5 



• 

Newcastle District Coal Strike, 1910—Full settlement in respect 
of use of coal trucks during strike ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 

Railway concessions to employees of Small Arms Factory, 
Lithgow ... ... ... ... ... ... 532 ... 3 10 

Australia Day—Amelioration Committee—Expenses ... ... 799 7 4 
Memorial Tablet, erected in Legislative Assembly Chamber to 

memory of Lieutenant-Colonel Braund, V.D., and Sergeant 
Larkin ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 207 7 7 New South Wales Munitions Committee—Expenses ... ... 1,116 16 10 

Lighting Government House Grounds for drill purposes ... 17 10 5 
Australia Day Committee—Expenses of visit to Mount Kosciusko 101 12 0 
Relief of distress, Coal-mining Districts :— 

Wallsend ... ... ... ... £100 0 0 
West Wailsend ... 200 0 0 
Minmi ... ... 100 0 0 
Kearsley Village... ... 100 0 0 
Weston ... ... ... 100 0 0 

600 0 0 
Broken Hill Distress—Expenses in connection with Relief 248 8 3 
Cobar Distress—Expenses in connection with Relief 100 0 0 
National Industries Committee—Expenses ... ... 56 .... 1 0 
Expenses conducting experiments in regard to ram-making 

device invented by Mr. Balsillie ... ... 50 0 0 
Government House Tennis Court —formation 136 19 0 
Government House footpaths—Drainage... 166 4 0 
State War Council—Expenses ... ... 1,215 2 0 
Recruiting Campaign—Expenses ... ... ... ... 928 0 5 
Parliamentary visit to Mount Kosciusko, North Coast. Brisbane, 

and National Park—Expenses ... ... ... ... 51 11 8 
Women's Progressive Association Relief Depot—Grant .. 50 0 0 

Carried over... ••• £18,878 15 6 

Carried over... ••• ••• ••• £5,022 15 6 £968 7 5 

  

vo
gI

na
clo

ad
dy

  

'9
16
1
 

'Z
L,  

'0
1•I

  W
V 

  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1915-1916, ON ACCOUNT OF 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1915-1916—continued. 
Brought over ... 

Premier—continued. 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... 	 £18,878 15 

Samarang (Java) Colonial Exhibition—Expenses 	... 	21 II 

... 

6 
5 

£5,022 15 6 £968 7 5 

Lyons Exhibition—Part cost 'of New South Wales display 348 9 6 
Gratuities to Police drivers of official motor-cars, in lieu of over- 

time 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 23 4 3 
Aviation School and Committee—Incidental expenses ... 22 17 6 
Compensation paid to Mr. Harris Gilbert in respect 

of injuries alleged to have been received through 	£ 	s. d. 
collision with Government Motor-car 	... 	... 850 	0 	0 

Less paid by the New Zealand Insurance Co. 	... 615 	0 	0 
235 0 0 

19,529 18 2 
24,552 13 8 

Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health— 
Auditor-General— 

Salaries— 
Inspector (Patriotic Funds)—Difference between £375 and £400 

per annum, from 1st February to 31st March, 1916, and 
£400 per annum, from 1st April to 30th June, 1916 104 3 4 

Senior Examiner of Accounts—(Messrs. Norton Griffiths & Co's. 
Contracts), difference between £290 and £330 per annum, 
from 25th October, 1915, to 30th April, 1916, and £330 per 
annum, from 1st May to 30th June, 1916 ... 60 10 1 

164 13 5 

uo
y y

m
clo

ac
k
ly

  



• 

Miscellaneous Service s— 

	

Royal Zoological Society of New South Wales—Grant ... 	... 
Do 	 —Grant towards 

	

purchase of a special collection of African animals ... 	... 
State Trawlers—Expenses incurred prior to e,tabli•hment of 

£800 

400 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Trawling Industry 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
State Trawlers—Cost of cables to New Zealand re purchase of 

408 10 4 

Trawlers 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Mr. H. N. Bawd—Fee for Report on Fellnaongering and Hide- 

curing 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Gratuity equal to two and one-half months' pay (as a matter of 

grace) to Mr. C. Rice, cleaner, Colonial Secretary's office, on 
his retirmeut 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

1 

3 

26 

3 

3 

0 

4 

0 

10 
Purchase of motor-car for use of Inspector-General of the Insane 
Purchase of motor-car for use of Weights and Measure Depart- 

ment 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

130 

450 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Purchase of motor-van for police work at Newcastle 	... 	... 
Bonus to Mr. C. A. Cutliffe, Foreman, Rookwood Asylum, for 

extra duties performed 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

400 

20 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Welcoming returned wounded soldiers—Expenses of Band, &c. 
Home for wounded soldiers, "Graythwaite," towards maintenance 

and upkeep 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
To provide for the payment of monetary value of accumulated 

recreation leave due to dependents of Officers of the Depart- 
ment of Police killed on Active Military Service 	... 	... 

Endowment to Hospitals, Lim, and other Charitable Services—
Special Grants— 

84 

275 

41 

17 

3 

16 

2 

8 

9 

	

Special Grants to Orphanages, &c. 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Broken Hill and District Hospital—Special Grant for mainten- 

ance purposes 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

3,300 

6,590 

0 

10 

0 

9 

Carried over 	 £12,931 5 10 

Carried over 	 ... 	£164 13 5 	£25,521 1 1 

it  
»w

ro
ad

dy
- 

'0
1 6

1
 ̀g

 1,  
'0

N
  1

3V
 

  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1915-16, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1915-16—continued. 

uo
?i

vm
do

ad
dV

  

'9
1 6

1
 ̀ g

4
 '0N

  W
I-

 

Brought over ... 

Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health—continued. 

••• £164 13 15 £25,521 1 1 

Brought over ... £12,931 5 10 
Endowments to Hospitals, &c.—continued 

Special Grants—continued 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales—Special Grant ... 2,400 0 0 
Salvation Army—Special Grant in view of their abandonment 

of their annual street appeal in the interests of Allies' Day 200 0 0 
Other Services:— 

Report on nursing conditions in Australian General Hospitals 12 12 0 
Royal Commission in connection with Dental Board adminis- 

tration ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 171 0 6 
Honorarium to Hon. J. L. Fegan for services in connection 

with the establishment of Baby Clinic at Newcastle ... 50 0 0 
Border Hospitals—Amount paid to New South Wales Border 

Hospitals, equivalent to amount received from the Govern-
ment of Victoria, on adj ustment of accounts for maintenance 
of patients ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,135 1 6 

Grants to Benevolent Societies to provide Christmas cheer for 
deserving cases of distress ... ... ... ... ... 1,842 12 0 

Witnesses' expenses in case preferred against Dr. Caro, under 
Section 9 of Medical Practioners Act of 1912 ... ... 43 2 2 

Hospital Saturday Committee, cost of printing ... 86 11 3 
18,872 5 3 

19,036 18 8 



r  

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade— 
Stamp Duties— 

Salaries—Stamper, difference between £117 10s. and £156 per annum, from 
27th December, 1915, to 31st March, 1916, and £156 per. annum, from 
1st April to 30th June, 1916 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Contingencies—Monetary value of leave of absence granted to the widow of 
late F. C. Bauer, Clerk, Stamp Office, killed while on Active Military 
Service... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Government Printer—Salaries and Wages of Officers of General Division 	... 

80 

221 
4,900 

1 

7 
0 

11 

5 
9 

Contingencies—Compensation to widow 	of 	late 	J. 	de'C. 	C. Lockie, lift 
attendant, Government Printing Office, who, died from injuries received 
through lift accident ... 	... 	... 	... 400 0 0 

Explosives Department— 
Salaries— 

Chief Boatman, difference between £156 and £162 per annum, 
from 1st October, 1915, to 30th June, 1916 	... 	... 	4 10 	0 

Chief Warder, difference between £156 and £162 per annum, 
from 25th February to 30th June,1916,and £162 and £168 
per annum, from 25th February to 30th June, 1916 	... 	10 	3 	1 

Warder, difference between £126 and £138 per annum, 1st 
October to 30th June, 1916 	... 	... 	... 	... 	9 	0 	0 

Warder—Salary 	£120 per 	annum, 1st January to 	31st 
March, 1916 	 30 	0 	0 

53 13 1 
Contingencies— 

General Incidental 	Expenses, Sze., Administration 	of 	the 
" Explosives Act, 1905 " 	 „. 	1,490 	7 	6 

Difference between the civil and military pay due to dependents 
of the late Ivor Jones, formerly an officer of Explosives 
Department, killed while on Active Military Service 	. . 	6 	S 10 

1,496 11 4 

Carried over 	... 	... 	... £7,151 14 6 £44,557 19 9 

  

u o
!l

v?
  d

o d
d
d
y  

'M
I
 %L

I  
.0

1•1
  W

V 

  



CONSOLIDATED RE VENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1915-16, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1915-16—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... £7,151 14 6 £44,557 19 9 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Navigation Department— 

Salaries—Pilot, Camden Haven, difference between £200 and £225, from 
9th May to 30th June, 1916 ... 3 12 7 

Contingencies— 
Monetary value of recreation leave paid to Executrix in the 

Estate of the late George Johnston formerly officer of the 
Navigation Department, killed while on Active Military 
Service 	 36 19 	7 

Alterations and repairs to launch "Premier "... 	 46 	2 	0 
83 1 7 

Resumed Properties—Salaries-1 Junior Clerk at £60 per annum, from 4th 
April to 30th June, 1916 14 10 0 

Sydney Harbour Trust— 
Salaries— 

Engineer's Assistant—Difference between £300 and £325 per 
annum, 1st July, 1915, to 15th March, 1916 	 £17 13 	6 

Draftsman, difference between £270 and £280 per annum, 1st 
July, 1915, to 30th June, 1916 	... 	 10 	0 	0 

Draftsman, difference between £220 and £230 per annum, 1st 
July, 1915, to 30th June, 1916 	... 	 10 	0 	0 

Comptroller of Stores, difference between £325 and £350 per 
annum, 1st July, 1915, to 30th June, 1916 	... 	25 	0 	0 

• • 

uo
n i
*Cd

oa
do

lk
  

`ti !
,  

  



Collector, difference between £230 and £240 per annum, from 
1st July, 1915, to 30th June, 1916 10 0 0 

72 13 6 
Leas part of Engineer's Assistant's increase of salary 

charged to General Loan Account 8 16 9 

63 16 9 
Mr. Walter Hibble —Collector of Wharfage and Tonnage, and 

Manager of Bonds--salary at rate of £600 per annum for 
two months to date of resignation... 	... 	... 	... 100 0 0 

Difference between civil and military pay of employees of the 
Sydney Harbour Trust who have enlisted 	... 	... 3,930 4 1 

4,094 0 10 

Contingencies— 
Contingencies generally ... 2,142 18 7 
Allowance to Administrator of the Estate of the late George 

Richard Charlton, formerly clerk, Sydney Harbour Trust, 
equivalent to the monetary value of extended leave of 
absence accumulated at the time of death 75 0 0 

Allowance in the Estate of late A. F. Wolfe, formerly Mate of 
dredge "Triton," equivalent to the monetary value of 
extended leave of absence accumulated at time of death... 17 1 0 

Temporary Watchman on duty on open wharfs, to prevent 
alien enemy agents boarding merchant vessels 	... 	... 2,072 15 1 

 

 

4 307 14 8 

43 11 0 Stores Supply Department—Contingencies—Mr. A. Berckleman—Secretary and 
Executive Member—expenses of visit to Ceylon 

uo
nv

!a
do

.eci
d

v  

'9
I
61 
`g
!,  
'01s1 
1
0V 

-- 

  

• 

Carried over... 	 ... £15,698 5 2 	£41,557 19 9 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1915-1916," ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1915-1916—continued. 

Brought over ... 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Sewerage and Water Rates, Sc., City, Municipal, and Shire Rates, 

•• ... £15,698 5 2 £41,557 19 9 

Sc., on Government Properties, and Costs in connection 
witi * Appeals .. ... ... ... ... ... ... 

Allowance to Chief Messenger, Treasury Department, for extra 
duties cleaning office, Chief Secretary's Building ... ... 

Entertaining Interstate Delegates and Officers of the Typographical 

£541 

5 

12 

0 

7 

0 

Conference on a visit to Burrinjuck ... ... ... ... 160 16 2 
Interest on advances by Banks ... ... ... ... ... 
Overtime allowances to Officers of the Treasury for calculation of 

Conditional Purchase Quinquennial Balances, 2nd February 
to 10th March, 1916 ... ... ... ... ... ... 

Allowances equal to salary at the rate of £600 per annum from 
29th July to 31st December, 1915, to Mr. Walter Hibble, 
formerly an officer of the Sydney Harbour Trust ... ... 

Bonus to M r. Robert Rutherford—Clerk, Treasury Department— 
for performing extra duties ... ... 

Reimbursement of part expenses incurred in connection with the 
Royal Commission of Inquiry into Railway Administration— 

3,339 

149 

254 

20 

15 

12 

16 

0 

5 

9 

9 

0 

Mr. Thow (£166), the late Mr. Kirkcaldie (£263) ... ... 429 0 0 
Refunds of fees for Auctioneers' Licenses 7 13 0 
Refund of Stamp Duty ... ... ... ... ••. 10 0 0 
Refund of Pilot License ,.. ... ... ... ... .. 
Expenses of inquiry into administration of Government Printing 

3 0 0 

Offices in the States and New Zealand ... ... ... 625 11 7 

vp- 

  

uo
y v

y
clO

a d
ri

v  

  



a • 

Gratuities to Officers on retirement ... ... ... ... 
Tramway fares to Veterans at the Veterans' Home, La Perouse, 

to enable them to visit the city ... ... ... ... 

4,152 

24 

17 

0 

0 

0 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers, as approved by the Public 

Service Board and Departmental Boards, to meet increments 
granted under the Public Service Act Regulations, including 
minimum wage to male and female employees in the Service 1,288 17 9 

Expenses in connection with the experiments of Third Rail 
Tests, and Brennan's Patent Switch... ... ... ,.. 3,558 6 0 

Pharmacy Board of New South Wales—Grant towards the 
administration of the Pharmacy and Poisons Act ... ... 450 0 0 

Military Contingents to South Africa—claim of returned soldier 10 12 4 
Allowances to widows and dependents of Officers of the Treasu,ry 

of a sum equivalent to the monetary value of extended 
leave of absence accumulated at time of death ... 1,241 2 3 

16,272 13 7 
£31,970 18 9 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice— 
Public Service Board—Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... ... ... £530 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Refunds of fines, six., remitted ... .If P ••• .. ... £8 5 0 
Allowance to Mr. Herbert Weber and another for out-of•pocket 

expenses as witnesses in riotous behaviour case, Lithgow 
Police Court ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 1 16 0 

Compensation to Messrs. James Bell & Co. for loss of wheat 
stored at Beckom Railway ... ... ... ... ... 3 0 0 

Allowance to Police Sergeant Danks for performing duties of 
District Court Bailiff at Bellingen ... ... 1 8 3 

Carried over... ... £14 9 3 

Carried over ••• • • £530 0 0 £76,528 18 6 

uo
nv

m
do

ad
dk

  

91
61

  `
gl,

  .
0N

 10
V 

  

  



O 

uo
nz

l.c
do

ad
dp

- 

'9
I 6

I  
`g

/i  
' 0

1\1
 

PV
 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1915-16, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1915-16—continued. 

Brought over 	••• 
Department of Attorney-General and of Justice—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

••• ••• £530 0 0 £76,528 18 6 

Brought over 	••. 	... 	.•• £14 9 3 
Refund of estreated recognizances to various persons (as a matter 

of grace) 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 150 0 0 
Refund of dog registration fees 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 5 0 
Amount of verdict and costs, plus interest to date of settlement, 

in action, Donnelly v. Williams, in connection with seizure 
of wheat by the Government... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,691 12 2 

Wheat Acquisition Board—Administration Expenses... 	... 4,151 8 0 
Royal Commission in connection with Wheat Acquisition Bill— 

Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 63 0 0 
Legal Expenses in action Commonwealth v. The State of New 

South Wales, re Wheat Acquisition Act 1914 	... 	... 4 6 6 
Allowances to widows and dependents of Officers of the Depart-

ment of the Attorney-General and of Justice, equivalent to 
the monetary value of extended leave of absence accumulated 
at time of death 	... 	••• 	... 	... 	... 	... 285 17 9 

6,360 18 8 
6,890 18 8 

Secretary for Lands 
Department of Lands— 

salaries— 
Shorthand-writer, 	 c, at 	rate of 	£110 	per 	annum, 	1st 

February to 30th June, 1916 45 16 8 



Carried over £84,341 2 9 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 

Ito
w

q.
ecl

oa
dd

v  

91
6 1

 
. gL

 "o
N

  1
3V

 

Clerk, at rate of £60 per annum, 5th April to 30th June, 1916 
Clerk, at rate of £60 per annum, 23rd March to 30th June, 

	

1916... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Clerk, at rate of £60 per annum, 18th February to 30th June, 

	

1916... 	... 	... 	... 

14 

16 

10 

6 

9 

0 

8 

0 

3 
Clerk, at rate of £60 per annum, 1st January to 30th June, 

11 6 8 
Clerk, at rate of £60 per annum, 1st May to 30th June, 1916 10 0 0 
Clerk, at rate of £50 per annum, 15th May to 30th June, 1916 5 16 8 

113 15 11 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Refund of deposit, &c., paid by James Toohey,iti connection with 
Si ecial Lease., Wagga Wagga 	... 	... 	... 6 3 9 

Nielsen Park Trust—cost of printing 	.„ 	... 	... 	... 6 9 8 
Gratuity to the widow of the late J. B. Hunter, formerly 

Draftsman of the Lands Department 	... 	... 	... 50 19 9 
Monetary value of accumulated recreation leave due to Officers of 

the Lands Departmert who died while on Active Military 
Service ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 112 18 8 

Refund of portion of rent paid by Mr. Henry Berry, for year 
1915, on forfeited Special Lease at Narrabri 	... 	... 7 10 0 

Compensation paid to Mr. Hugh McDonald Ross in respect of 
destruction of Prickly-pear on land formerly held as an 
Improvement Lease 	... 	... 	... 	.. 	... 	... 595 0 0 

Gilgandra 	Hospital 	Committee— Amount equivalent to 	the 
proceeds of sale of the Hospital site set apart in July, 1907, 
less value of improvements and costs 	... 	... 	... 24 0 0 

Antridale and New England 	Hospital 	Committee—Amount 
equivalent to the proceeds of sale of material of old Hospital 
buildings at Armidale 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 7 14 10 

810 9 8 
924 5 7 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1915-16, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1915-16—continued. 

Brought over ... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	£84,344 2 9 
Minister for Public Works— 

iletropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—Salaries—Increases to 

	

salaries of Officers in receipt of salary of £300 per annum and under 	... 	776 	6 	8 
Hunter District Water ,supply and Sewerage Board—Increases to Salaries of 

Officers in receipt of salary of £200 per annum and under 	... 	... 	... 	819 	4 	6 
Public Works and Services— 

Honorarium to Mr. R. G. Allman for services rendered in con- 
nection with Arbitration re resumption of the Australian 
Gas Light Company's property 	... 	... 	... 	... 	100 	0 	0 

Wollongong Harbour Haulage and Shipping of Coal—Expenses 778 6 10 
To recoup Assistant Engineer and other Employees of Norton 

Griffiths & Co. for property destroyed by bush fire... 	... 12 17 0 
Funeral Expenses of late A. W. Mercer, Accountant and Pay- 

master. North Coast Railway (Coif's Harbour) 	... 	... 13 3 10 
Honorarium to Mr. James E. Cunningham for report concerning 

protection of timber (under water) from attacks of boring 
organisms, 	" Teredo Navalis " 	... 	• • • 	... 	... 1,250 0 0 

Broken Hill Cemetery—Erection of Wall 	... 	... 357 19 11 
Broken Hill Relief Works... 	... 	... 	... 96 17 8 
State Cement Works, Carlos Gap—Preliminary Expenses 86 13 3 
Dwellings at Canvas Town under Board of Control—Further sum 599 3 6 

3,295 2 0 
4,890 13 2 

 

CIT 

 

  

uo
nv

?,d
do

dd
d
v  

'O
T
6
I 'F

L,  
' 01

s1  
W

V 

  

  



J 

Public Instruction— 
Public Instruction— 

Technical Education Branch—Contingencies—Mr. C. Toms, Sydney Technical 
College, Bonus for acting as Lecturer, Decorative Art Department 	... 100 0 0 State 	Children's 	Relief Department 	Salaries—Mr. A. J. Turner, Senior 
Probation Officer, at £50 per annum from 20th September, 1915, to 30th 
June, 1916, cash equivalent to value of quarters previously provided 	... 22 7 3 Public Library— 

Salaries— 
Increases of wages to temporary cleaners under Arbitration 

Court's Award 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£28 	4 	4 
Library Assistant at £240 per annum, from 8th to 30th 

June, 1915 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	15 	6 	8 
Conservatoriun: 	Music— of 43 11 0 

Salaries— 
Mons. Henri Verbruggen Quartette—Three Members at 

rate of £400 per annum each, from 11th February to 
30th June, 1916 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	465 10 	3 

Clerk, at rate of £150 per annum, 28th February to 30th 
June, 1916 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	50 	17 	3 

Miscellaneous Services— 516 7 6 
Petrol Industry Investigation, Expenses ... 	... 	... 	... 	33 	7 	3 
Purchase of motor-car for Public Instruction Department 	... 	675 	0 	0 
Interest on Deposits on Tenders—Public Instruction Department 	7 11 	7 
Payment as an act of grace in respect of removal of school build- 

ing originally erected by residents of Uradux 	... 	... 	6 	0 	0 
Compensation to Mrs. Eva E. Bland for loss of her husband, 

Charles E. Bland, Sydney Technical College, who died from 
injuries received in the execution of his duties 	... 	... 	400 	0 	0 

Allowance to Mr. T. J. T. Sleeman, Messenger and Cleaner, 
Sydney Observatory, for loss of quarters, owing to delay in 
removal from Technological Museum to Observatory-1st 
March, 1914, to 31st January, 1915... 	... 	... 	... 	23 16 	8 

Carried over 	 ••• • 	.A1,145 15 	6 

Carried over... IOU 	 IP • • £682 5 9 	£89,234 15 11 

uo
y v

!a
do

. car
dv

  

'9
16

1  
'Z

I.,  
.°I

\I
 PV

 

  



CONSOLIDATED RE VENUE FUN D--continned. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1915-16, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1915 -16—con tinued. 

Brought over 
Public Instruction—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over 	 ... 

••• 

£1,145 15 

... 

6 

£682 5 9 £89,231 15 11 

Bonus to Mr. P. S. Lees, of the Public Instruction Department, 
for extra work performed during the absence in England of 
the Director of National Art Gallery 	... 	... 	... 25 0 0 

Allowances to Widows and Dependents of Officers of the Public 
Instruction Department of a sum equivalent to monetary 
value of extended leave of absence accumulated at time of 
death 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,479 10 11 

Monetary Value of leave of absence to Officers on Active Military 
Service accrued at time of death 	... 	... 	... 	... 102 0 0 

Special grant to Mr. Albert Gale in connection with his book, 
"Aquarian Nature Studies "... 	... 	... 	... 50 0 0 

2,802 6 5 
Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 

Sydney University—Evening Lectures—re-vote, 1914-15 	... 1,166 13 4 
Sydney Mechanics' School of Arts—Subsidy 	... 	... 550 12 4 

1,717 5 8 
Local Government and Main Roads— 5,201 17 10 

Contingencies— 
Mr. J. A. McAuliffe, fee for report on Lithgow Municipal 

Council's intentions to extend its Gasworks... 15 15 0 
Mr. Alexander Jobson, fee for professional services re Manly 

Council's proposal to sub-lease wharf... 10 10 0 
26 5 0 

Miscellaneous Services.—Patents Investigation Board—Expenses 79 11 3 
105 16 3 

• 

uo
nn

?a
c lo

.cd
dv

  

'9
16
1
 

`t
it,  

'0
N

  7
31

T 

  

  



ua
gv

m
do

ac
kl

k  
. 91

61
  `

FL
,  

'O
N

 4 3
1 7 

en 

Labour and Industry— 
Salaries—Inspector under the Early Closing Act, from 1st December, 1915, to 

30th June, 1916, at rate of £175 per annum 	... 	••• 	... 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Mr. T. A. Reynolds, increased allowance of £25 per annum for 
performing duties of Secretary to the Minister of Labour 

... 102 1 8 

and Industry, 10th February to 16th July, 1914 	... 	... 10 16 .6 
Fees and travelling expenses of Newnes Conciliation Committee 

in respect of report on working conditions of John Fell's 
works at Newnes Valley 	... 	.., 	 ... 	... 	... 66 17 6 

Special allowance to Miss E. M. Swain for acting as sub-editor 
of Industrial Gazette ... 	... 	... 23 	6 8 

101 0 8 
Secretary for Mines— 203 2 4 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Silver Peak Mines Ltd. v. Williams and another, taxed costs and 

other expenses ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 498 19 2 
Bonuses to Officers of the Mines Department for performing extra 

duties, viz.:— 	 £ 	s. 	d. 

	

Mr. W. R. Collis, clerk in charge of Lease Branch 	25 	0 	0 
„ 	F. S. Mance, second officer in 	do 	... 	25 	0 	0 
„ 	H. Farr, clerk 	 do 	... 	20 	0 	0 
„ 	0. U. Nickless, clerk 	 do 	... 	10 	0 	0 
„ 	J. H. Mayes, chief draftsman 	 ... 	20 	0 	0 

— 100 	0 0 
Cessnock Shire Council for clearing certain streets in Cessnock... 	• 30 - -0 0 
Miners' Accident Relief Board—Witnesses expenses 1 10 0 
Royal Commission in Mining Industries—Expenses 958 16 11 

1,589 6 1 
1,589 6 1 

Carried over ... 	 £ 96,334 18 5 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1915-16, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1915-16—ffOntinUed. 

Brought over ... • • 	 • •• £96,334 18 	5 
Department of Agriculture—. 

Agriculture— 
Salaries— 

Horse-breeding Farm, North Bangaroo—Manager at £450 per 
annum, 1st January to 30th June, 1916 ... 225 0 0 

Manager Berry Experimental Farm—Difference between £210 
and £355 per annum, from 1st April to 30th June, 1916 36 5 0 

Inspector Dairy Factory Accounts, at £300 per annum, 4th 
May to 30th June, 1916 	... 47 11 8 

Clerk, Account Branch—Difference between £250 and £260 
per annum, from 4th May to 30th June, 1916 ... 1 11 9 

Officer in charge Commercial Branch, at £300 per annum, 
12th to 30th June, 1916 	... 14 3 4 

324 11 9 
Contingencies —Incidental expenses in connection with Agriculture, Agri- 

cultural Colleges and Demonstration Farms 	 ••• 	4,778 2 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Compensation re Cancellation of Contracts for the purchase of 
Hay imported from America 	•-• 	••• 	•-• 	... 2,484 3 4 

Horse breeding Farm, North Bangaroo—Purchase of stud mares 2,296 9 0 

• • 

uo
yn

!a
do

.cd
dv

  



• 

Imperial Bureau of Entomology—Contribution by the State ... 222 0 0 
Bulk-handling of Wheat—Incidental expenses ... — 66 2 2 
Fodder Advisory Committee—Expenses ... ... ... ... 
Mr. G. D. Ross, Secretary Hawkesbury Agricultural College—

Egg-laying competition—Bonus for overtime worked (£50) 
and allowance at rate of £50 per annum from 12th September 
to 30th June, 1916 (£40 2s. 9d.) ... ... ... ... 

Mr. F. W. Brasher—Fee for report on Manufacture of Artificial 

5 

90 

17 

2 

6 

9 

Fertilizer ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 
Monetary value of accumulated recreation leave accrued to 

Officers of the Agricultural Department who died while on 

26 5 0 

Active Military Servic3 ... ... ... ... ... 
Mr. C. E. Houghton, junior clerk—Bonus for extra services in 

connection with distribution of seed wheat to necessitous 
farmers... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

Mr George Lewis—Fees and travelling expenses re report on 

21 

25 

16 

0 

7 

0 

Flour-mill at Gunnedah ... ... ... ... ... 
Mr. W. Biddle, temporary labourer, Hawkesbury Agricultural 

9 1 0 

College—Gratuity on retirement from the Service... ... 
Allowance to Widow of the late J. P. Shea, temporary Assistant 

Inspector of Stock, of a sum equivalent to the monetary 
value of extended leave of absence accumulated at time of 
his death ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

80 

39 

0 

0 

0 

0 
5,365 17 4 

10,468 11 9 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE 
" ADVANCE TO TREASURER:" 1915-1916 ... • • • • • • • • • • I • • Oa • es .e. £106,803 10 2 

-st
o!

iv
yt

clo
ac

kl
k
  

'9
16

1
 'U

4  
.0

.NI
  W

V
 

  

  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

XV. PAYMENTS " UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE" :—The sum of four hundred 
and thirty-eight thousand and forty pounds six shillings and five pence to 
cover payments " Unauthorised in Suspense" to 30th June, 1916, for Urgent 
Claims on account of Services of the year 1915-16 made in anticipation of the 
sanction of Parliament, as follows :— 

SERVICES CF THE YEAR 1915-16 :— 

Premier— 
Miscellaneous Services— 

To provide Subsidy in connection with Funds organised for the relief of 
distr3ss amongst nations allied with the British Empire in the existing 
war ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

Expeditionary Forces—Transport of men, horses, and material by rail 
... £19,432 

37,819 
19 
18 

7 
3 

Clothing Distribution Committee's Grant ... ... 1,400 3 4 
New South Wales Citizens' War Chest Fund ... 2,508 9 3 
Tanned Sheepskin Waistcoat Committee 2,000 0 0 
Regimental Christmas Comforts Fund... 200 0 0 
Soldiers' Entertainment Fund ... ... ... 154 0 0 

63,515 10 5 
Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health— 

Lunacy Contingencies ... ... £13,509 11 3 
Hospitals and other Charitable Services—.- 

Other Services— 
Hospital Saturday Fund 4,000 0 0 

17,509 11 3 
Railways and Tramways— 

Railway Working Expenses— 
Salaries ... ... ... £66,523 5 3 
Contingencies ... 143,680 10 10 

£210,203 16 1 

 

C.St 00 
91

61
 rg

t,  
'0

N
  1

0V
  

u o
nv

y d
at

erc
ly

• 

  

• 



uo
iy

v?
Jc

[o
•c

dc
£V

  

UI 
GO 

• 

Tramway Working Expenses— 
Salaries ... £8,865 9 3 
Contingencies ... ... 109,552 6 10 

118;417 16 1 

Minister for Public Works— 
Public Works and Services—Dredge Service ... £9,716 19 2 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—Contingencies ... 8,340 5 4 

Secretary for Mines— 
Miscellaneous Services—Purchase of Detonators and Explosives 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR PAYMENTS 
" UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE" FOR SERVICES OF TIlE YEAr: 1915-16 

APPROPRISTIONS OUT OF PUBLIC WORKS FUND— 

2. Out of the Public Works Fund there are hereby appropriated, and 
may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter 
expressed for Works and other Services :—The sum of Six hundred and eight 
thousand eight hundred and thirty-nine pounds, for Public Works and other 
Services :— 

Premier— 
Miscellaneous—Aviation School—Erection and Equipment .. £12,000 0 0 

Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health— 
Miscellaneous—Police Department—Resumption of Ridgelands Estate for 

purposes of a Stud Farm ... ... ... ... ... ..• £9,800 0 0 

328,621 12 2 

18,087 4 6 

10,306 8 1 

£438,040 6 5 

Carried over... ... ... £9,800 0 0 £12,000 0 0 



O 

-u
og

v
p

do
a d

d
v  

'9
16

1
  

`ri
," L
  

'0
N

  P
V
 

PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 

Brought over 	 ••• 	••• 	 •••• ••• •• £12,000 0 0 
Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... £9,800 0 	0 
Hospitals— 

Metropolitan, Suburban, and Country Hospitals— Grants under the provisions 
of the Public Works and Closer Settlement Funds Act, 1906 42,000 0 	0 

Albury Hospital—Towards New Buildings 9,525 0 	0 
Parramatta Hospital—Additions, Improvements, Resumptions 2,150 0 	0 

Other Services—Venereal Clinics 	... 1,000 0 	0 
64,475 0 0 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade— 
Government Printer—Purchase of Machinery and Plant ... 	... 2,000 0 	0 
Explosives— 

Renewals Public Alragazine " Soudan " and Guardship " Annie," Newcastle 500 0 	0 
Extra Jetties at Public Magazine Station, Bantry Bay, Middle Harbour 500 0 	0 
Magazine Accommodation at Middle Harbour 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,800 0 	0 

Navigation—Coft's Harbour Jetty—Alteration of Railway Gauge 	... 	... 300 0 	0 
Sydney Harbour Trust—Renewals and Replacement of Wharfs, Jetties, and 

Plant, and Buildings under Reconstruction Schemes... 	... 	... 	... 25,000 0 	0 
Miscellaneous— 

Recoup of Payments charged to Public Works Account Expenditure Suspense 
Account during 1915-16— 

Premier— 
Fence and Gates surrounding Government House Grounds £48 0 0 
Aviation School Establishment 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Refreshment and Amusement Kiosk in Outer Domain for 

7,869 0 0 

Soldiers 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	1,100 
Colonial Secretary and Minister for Public Health—Purchase 

	

of Denison House, Ryde, c. 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	8;512 

0 

0 

0 

0 



Treasurer— 
Explosives Department —Additional Accommodation, 

Bantry Bay ... ... ... ... ... ... 
Navigation Department—Purchase of Locomotive for use 

at Coif's Harbour ... ... ... ... ... 

1,254 

824 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Navigation Department—Remodelling premises of Nos. 6 

and 7 Jetties, Circular Quay—Office Accommodation... 450 0 0 
Attorney-General and Justice—Court-houses—Purchase of 

Sites... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 670 0 0 
Lands Department—Second Wharf at Bottle and Glass Point, 

Vaucluse ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 123 0 0 
Forestry— To meet expenditure in connection with Afforesta- 

tion and Reafforestation ... ... 3,792 0 0 
Public Works Department— 

Public Buildings generally... ... ... ... 21,251 0 0 
University Grounds—Formation of Roads ... 1,061 0 0 

Public Instruction and Local Government— 
Public Instruction— 

Head Office New Building... ... ... ... ... 15,043 0 0 
Public Library—New Presses, Gallery and Stairway ... 402 0 0 
Observatory Site and Building ... ... ... ... 801 0 0 
University—Fisher Library Extension ... ... 15,005 0 0 

1 I School of Agriculture ... 5,660 0 0 
9 , Building for Organic Chemistry 4,965 0 0 
.,, Alterations, Macleay Museum 236 0 0 
f 1 Medical School Fittings ... 429 0 0 

Conservatorium of Music ... ... ... 1,709 0 0 
Department of Agriculture—Inner Domain Improvements, 

East and West sides ... ... ... ... ... 4,178 0 0 
95,382 0 0 

£126,482 0 0 

Carried over ... ... ... ... £202,957 0 0 

vo
p7

nm
do

.id
cd

V  

'9
1 6

1
 'Z

L,  
'0
N

  1
0V

 

  



PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 

Brought over 
Secretary for Lands— 

Forestry— 
To meet expenditure in conneetion with Afforestation and Re-afforestation, 

Resumption, Survey, and Improvement of Land for Forestry purposes, and 

... £202,957 0 0 

in connection with milling and conversion of indigenous timber £15,000 0 0 
Purchase of Timber Lands at Craven 	... 	... 	... 	... 14,000 0 0 
Purchase of Sawmilling Plant and Appurtenances at Craven 	... 8,302 0 0 
Purchase of Sawmilling Plant and Appurtenances at Gloucester 2,735 0 0 

Miscellaneous— 
Towards the Purchase, Acquisition or Resumption of sites for Public Parks, 

Resumption of Foreshores, and other Public Purposes, and Expenses in 
connection therewith ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 3,000 0 0 

Compensation in connection with the Resumption of Land for Roads, under 
the Public Roads Act, 1902 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 500 0 0 

Reclamation of Swamp in the Municipality of Carrington (Crown land) 	... 1,000 0 0 
Construction of New Wharf at Shark Island by the Sydney Harbour Trust .. 350 0 0 
Construction of Wharf and Jetty at Steel Point by Sydney Harbour Trust ... 200 0 0 
Erection of Dividing Fence between King George Park, Balmain, and Callan 

Park Mental Hospital grounds 270 0 0 
45,357 0 0 

Minister for Public Works— 
Works and Services— 

Roads—as.  per Schedule No. 1 	 ... 3,000 0 0 
Bridges—as per Schedule No. 2 	 •.• 	•••. 10,000 0 0 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 5,000 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers—Dredge Service in connection with Permanent Im- 

provements of Harbours and Rivers, as per Schedule No. 3 1,725 0 0 
Public Buildings— as per Schedule No. 4... 	... 	•.• 70,000 0 0 
Railways and Tramways 	... 	... 	 ... 2,000 0 0 
Public Watering Places—Drainage 500 0 0 
Water Supplies 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 
Recoup to Loan Vote—Works, Buildings, and Services, in terms of appro- 

priation under Loan Act, No. 57, 1912 	... 	... 	... 	0" 	 ... 19,500 0 0 

 

CrJ
 

'9
1 6

1
 `Z

L,  
. 0 1s1

  P
V

 

uo
i n

!d
clo

ad
dy

- 

  



Metr.:politan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—Renewals of Water Mains, 
Sewers, Plant, Buildings, c., and for Renewal Works generally; also 
recoup to loan votes for Machinery and Plant worn out or dismantled 	... 

Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board— 
19,000 0 0 

Renewal of Water Mains and Sewers 	... 	... 	... 	... 	.. 	... 500 0 0 
To enable the Board to carry out Sewerage Connections on the deferred 

payment system—the amount to be carried t) Special Deposits Account 
(Deferred Payments Account) 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,500 0 0 

£133,725 0 0 
Pub i Tuttruction— 

M licellaneous— 
School Buildings, Teachers' Residences, Trade Schools, Technical Education, 

Teachers' Training College, and other Buildings, 	Erections, 	Additions, 
Improvements, Equipment, Renewals, and Materials 	 ... 178,000 0 0 

Recoup to Loan Vote—School Buildings, Teachers' Residences, and 	other 
Buildings, &c., in terms of appropriation under Loan Act, No. 57, 1912 ... 25,000 0 0 

203,000 0 0 
Local Government— 

Miscellaneous— 
Grants to Shires and Municipalities— 

Works undertaken for Shires and M unicipalities under contract for repayment 5,000 0 0 
T.) assist Shires and Municipalities 	... 15,000 0 0 

Provision of Punt over Cook's River, Approaches, &c. ; Grants to Councils for 
improvements to Lord's Road, and for construction of new Main Road to 
connect Botany Road (Botany) with Bay Road (Rockdale) 3,000 0 0 

23,000 0 0 
Department of Agriculture— 

Botanic Gardens, &c.— 
Erection of Soldiers' Kiosk in Domain 	... 400 0 0 
Inner Domain—Improvements, East and West sides 400 0 0 

800 0 0 

1'OT1L AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS FUND FOR WORKS AND SERVICES ... £608,839 0 0 

uo
g n

m
clo

a r
cIF

  

'9
1 6

1
 ̀g4

 '01
s1  

1 3
V

 

  

  



64 	 Act No. 72, 1916. 

Appropriation. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND- 

3. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there are Closer Settlement 
hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied Fund. 

for or towards the several uses and purposes here-
inafter expressed :—The sum of One hundred and 
twenty thousand pounds :— 

Secretary for Lands— 
Closer Settlement Acts—To provide for the Acquisition 

of Land for the purposes of Closer Settlement awl 
Contingent Expeuaes—further sum 	 £120,000 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CLOSER 
SETTLEMENT FUND ... 	 £120,000 Q 0 

all•••••• 

The Colonial Treasurer shall issue and pay the Treasurer 

tvarrzl
aty 

o
b
r
y said several sums for the purposes hereinbefore men-

tioned in such manner and in such proportions as the order. 
Governor by any warrant or Eder in writing under 
his hand and directed to the said Treasurer may from 
time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be 
made shall be charged upon and payable out of the 
said funds respectively ; but the said Treasurer shall 
not be held liable for any claims which may arise in 
connection with any of the State Departments trans-
ferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of 
such transfer. 

The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from Treasurer 
time to time be allowed credit for any sum or sums alti  eb,7 
of money paid by him in pursuance of such warrant credit for 
or order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipts oft1;zir.  paid  
the respective persons to whom the same are so paid 
shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer 
in passing his said Accounts for any such sums as may 
be therein mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the 
same accordingly. 

This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Short title. 
Act, 1910." 

In the name and on behalf of _His Majesty I assent 
to this Act. 

G. STRICKLAND, 
Government House, 	 Governor. 

Sydney, 16th December, 1916. 



This PUBLIC BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, 
and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the 
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrence. 

W. S. MOWLE, 
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, 
Sydney, 8 December, 1916, A.M. 

1/etu 1.§outt 

ANNO SEPTIMO 

G EOPCx 1 I V REGIS. 
* * * * * * 4 	* s:s 	* 	 Y,s ;;S• 	Z.- * 	* 	*  

Act No. , 1916. 

An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Con-
solidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales 
certain Sums to make good the Supplies 
granted for the Service of the year from the 
1st day of July, 1916, to the 30th day of June, 
1917 (inclusive of both dates) ; to adjust the 
vote 4 6 Advance to Treasurer," 1915-16, Con-
solidated Revenue Fund, for supplementa'ry 
charges during the period from the 1st day 
of July, 1915, to the 30th day of June, 1916 
(inclusive of both dates) ; to cover payments 
.‘ Unauthorised in Suspense," Consolidated 
Revenue Fund, for urgent claims on account 

86595 	260—A 	 of 



2 Act No. 	1916. 

Appropriation. 

of Services of the year 1915-16 ; to provide 
for Public Works and other Services out of 
the Public Works Fund ; and to provide for 
Services out of the ClOser Settlement Fund ; 
and for purposes connected with and inci-
dental to the above objects. 

TvATIIEB,EAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and Preamble. 
loyal subjects, the members of the Legislative 

Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, 
have granted to Your Majesty the several sums herein-
after mentioned for the service of the year from the 
first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and sixteen, 
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred. 
and seventeen (inclusive of both dates), and for supple-
menting the grants made by the present Parliament, in 
its Fifth Session, in adjustment of the vote " Advance 
to Treasurer," 1915-16, Consolidated Revenue Fund, for 
supplementary charges during the period from the first 
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, to 
the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred 
and sixteen (inclusive of both dates) ; to cover payments 
" Unauthorised in Suspense," for urgent claims on 
account of Services of the year 1915-16, to be provided 
for out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund ; and on account 
of Public Works and other Services to be provided for 
out of the Public Works Fund ; and for Services to be 
provided for out of the Closer Settlement Fund : And 
whereas we desire to make good out of the said funds the 
several sums granted to Your Majesty as aforesaid : 
Be it therefore enacted by the King's Most Excellent 
Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the 
Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of the 
State of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and 
by the authority of the same, as follows :— 

APPROPRIATIONS 



APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED" REVENUE FUNlY-- 

1 . Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby appropriated, 
and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes 
hereinafter expressed, the following sums :— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1916, TO 
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1917. 

I. SCHEDULES :—The sum of One thousand one hundred and twenty-six 
pounds for supplement to Schedules, as follows :- 

Pensions to Widows of Pilots £50 0 0 Military Pensions ... ••• 355 0 0 Other Pensions and Allowances ••• 721 0 0 
£1,126 0 0 

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—The sum of Thirty-three thousand 
and eighty-four pounds to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the Executive and Legislative Establishments following :- 

4. Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative of the Government 
in the Legislative Council ... ... ... 

5 Legislative Council ... ... ... ... ... 

... £400 

... 4,755 
0 
0 

0 
0 Legislative Assembly ... ... 10,635 0 0 Legislative Council and Assembly .. ... 6,048 0 0 Parliamentary Library ... ... 2,422 0 0 Parliamentary Reporting Staff ... ... 7,073 0 0 Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works 1,751 0 0 

£33,084 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... -431,210 0 0) 

  

uo
yv

ad
oa

d
d

y
  

  



(Amount brought over ... 	•.• 	••. 	••• ... £34,210 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued. 

III. PREMIER : The sum of One hundred and twenty-five thousand two 
hundred and twenty-eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Premier's Department 	... 	 ... ••• ... 	£11,210 0 0 
Executive Council 	... 	... 	... 	... 	.•• 150 0 0 

New South Wales Aviation School ... 	4,959 0 0 
Agent-General for New South Wales 	 ... 	.•• ... 	14,887 0 0 
Immigration and Tourist Bureau ... 	... 	... 	... 	... ... 	14,017 0 0 
Immigration Department, New South Wales and Victoria (London) ... 	3,594 0 0 
State War Council of New South Wales ... 	... 	..,. 	... ... 	5,945 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Purchase from Mr. J. C. Wiburd, Caretaker, Jenolan Caves, of a 

cottage at Jenolan Caves 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... £250 
Towards promoting Immigration and Advertising the State ... 5,000 
Rental of offices for aecommodation of H.M. Trade Commissioner 

in Australia 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	130 
Motor Cars—Expenses of upkeep, and Salaries, Allowances, &c., 

of Drivers other than those who are Members of the Police Force 4,000 
Grant in aid of the Widow and Family of the late Sir Henry Parkes 150 
Representation of Government of New South Wales on the West 

Coast of the United States of America and Canada—Expenses of 6,105 
Bonus to Mr. H. Strachan, Caretaker, Government House, Inner 

Domain, Sydney, for additional duties discharged 	... 	... 	9 
Drummoyne Eisteddfod—Special Grant ... 	... 	... 	... 	50 
Towards expenses of providing accessories in connection with 

official entertainments at State Government House ... 	... 	100 
Expenses of Royal Commission appointed to inquire into the 

Administration of the Murrumbidgee Irrigation Area— 
Further sum 	... 	,••• 	GOO 	 23 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

uo
nv

!a
clo

ad
dv

  

 
 



28. Salaries and allowances of police performing duty at Government 
House, Inner Domain 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

To provide subsidy in connection with funds organised for the 
relief of distress 	amongst nations allied with the British 
Empire in the existing war 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

To provision of funds for Rifle Clubs—Drill Instructors, &c. 	... 
To provide for purchase money in respect of acquirement of lease 

of western basement, Challis House, for the Australia Day 

22 

10,000 
1,200 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

Fund (Amelioration Committee and the State War Council) 500 0 0 
Incidental expenses (including rent) of the Australia Day Fund 

(Amelioration Committee) 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 635 0 0 
To provide for payment of the excess of the Imperial Tax over 

State and Federal Tax (combined) in respect or officers of the 
Immigration Department (London) 	... 	... 	... 	... 76 0 0 

Expenses of Royal Commission appointed to inquire into certain 
claims for compensation, Murrumbidgee Irrigation Area 	... 500 0 0 

Expenses of Royal Commission of Inquiry concerning Petrol 
Monopoly ... 	... 	• • • 	... 	• • • 	... 	... 	... 1,500 0 0 

Bonus to Mr. J. S. Carroll, Secretary, Petrol Monopoly Royal 
Commission 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 20 0 0 

Expenses of Royal Commission re Border Railways (Victoria) ... 500 0 0 
Do 	do 	do 	do 	do (South Australia) 500 0 0 

Expenses of Royal Commission 	of 	Inquiry 	into 	Supply 	of 
Asbestos Sheeting to Water Conservation 	and 	Irrigation 
Commission 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	— ... 	... 400 0 0 

Bonuses to Reporting Staff, Asbestos Royal Commission 41 0 0 
Relief of Distress—Special Grants—Women's Progressive Asso-

ciation, £50 ; West Wallsend Relief Committee, £200 250 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	 132,161 0 0 

Carried over 	 ... £54,762 0 0 

(Amount carried over — 

  

 

£34,210 0 0) 

  

uo
go

md
oa

dd
r  

  



(Amount br tight over 	 ••.. 	••• /2411.0 G, 

  

u o
x;

va
c lo

ac
icl

v
  

cD 1-4 

  

  

£70,466 0 0 
£125,228 0 0 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

PREMIER—continued. 

	

Brought over ... 	••• 	••• 

SciiscellaneOus Services—continued. 
Brought over ... 	.... 	£32,161 

To meet expenses, including salaries, of New South Wales 
Munitions Committee ... 	... 	... 	 500 

Voluntary Workers' Association—Expenses of Administration— 
Salaries, Rent of Offices, Sic. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	750 

Taronga Park Zoological Gardens—Expenses of opening ceremony 300 
To meet expenses of entertaining visiting Soldiers and Sailors 

from outside the State, and expenditure arising out of the 
State's re-tognition of the Allies' participation in the 'War ... 1,000 

Anzac Day Memorial Collection—Cost of Printing 	... 	... 	230 
Conveyance of Members of Military and Naval Forces and horses 

and material by Rail and Tram... 	... 	... 	... 	... 15,000 
To meet unusual expenditure arising out of the War in enter-

taining Soldiers, assisting the Returned Soldiers' Association• 
and Patriotic Associations, in supplying electricity for Soldiers' 
Kiosk, reduced fares to Sailors, Soldiers, and ex-Soldiers, and 
employees of Military or Naval CollMges and Small Arms 
Factory, and in granting concessions generally to returned and 
wounded Soldiers 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 7,000 

To provide subsidy on collections for presentation of Battleplanes 
to the Imperial Government 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 13,500 

Bonus to Mr. R. B. Bainbridge, Secretary, Committee of Control, 
New South Wales Aviation School, for extra duties 	... 	25 

... 	£54,762 	0 	0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 



IV. COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH :—The sum 
of One million four hundred and forty-one thousand eight hundred and forty-
two pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :— 

Colonial Secretary- 
Colonial Secretary ... ... ... p.m. ... £17,240 
Auditor-General's Department ... ... ... 21,934 
Aborigines Protection Board ... ... ... • •• ... 16,755 
Police ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 600,558 
Bureau of Statistics and Registry of Friendly Societies and Trade Unions 12,245 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Weights and Measures Office ... ... ...., ..... ... 4,231 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 

Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... ... ... £700 0 0 
Animals Protection Society—Aid, on 3ondition of an equal 

amount being raised by private contributions ... ... 150 0 0 
Incidental, unforeseen, and petty expenses, freight, insur- 

ance, extra clerical assistance, fuel, light, postages, 
travelling expenses, telephones, hire of boats, &c., of 
Department, including State Fisheries ... .. ... 7,000 0 0 

To meet payments to the Chief Commissioner for Railways 
for Railway claims for transmission within and beyond 
the State of destitute persons and others... • •• ... 1,297 0 0 

Additional sum for religious attendance on inmates of 
Asylums and other Government Institutions ... ... 720 0 0 

Royal Naval House—Special Grant in aid of, including 
rates and taxes ... ... ... ... ... 350 0 0 

Royal Life Saving Society—Grant ... ... 100 0 0 

Carried over ... ••• £10,317 0 0 

Carried over ... ... ...£672,963 0 0 

(Amount carried over ••• £159,438 0 0) 

uo
27

vm
do

.cd
d7

  

0 

  

  



(Amount brought over 	... 	••• 	... 	':.••• £159,438 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH—continued. 
Brought over 	 ... 	£672,963 	0 	0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued— 
Brought over 	 £10,317 0 0 

64. To pay officers of the Department of Colonial Secretary who may 
be granted extended leave of absence prior to retirement 442 0 0 

65, Amount required to provide for subventions to Friendly 
Societies (Act No. 6 of 1908) 	... 	... 	... 	... 16,388 0 0.  

Special Grant for Subventions Claim for year 1914 for Court 
Southern Cross (£40 10s. 3d.) 	... 	... 	... 	... 45 0 0 

Board of Fire Commissioners—Subsidy 	... 	... 	... 37,226 0 0 
Allowance to Board of Fire Commissioners for care of Fire 

Extinguishing Appliances in Government Buildings 	... 500 0 0 
Zoological Gardens at Moore Park—Grant ... 	... 	... 900 0 0 
Taronga Zoological Park Trust—Grant towards cost 	of 

maintenance, purchase of animals, and coo of prigting .., 2,500 0 0 
Burial of destitute persons 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 800 0 0 
Maintenance, Transmission of destitute persons within and 

beyond the State, Charitable Relief, &c.... 	.. 	... 5,200. 0 0 
Christmas Cheer—To provide Christmas cheer for deserving 

cases of distress 	• • • 	.:: 	.:: 	.:: 	..: 	... 1,800 0 0 
Expenses in connection with the collection, transport, and 

distribution of edible fishes from drying-up lagoons, &c , 
to stock permanent waters... 	... 	... 	... 	... 250 0 0 

Surgical Appliance Aid Society 	... 	... 50 0 0 
Ecclesiastical Orphanages—Special Grants to 2,970 0 0 

77 	Relief to sufferers by floods, hire of boats, drc. 150 0 0 

  

uo
nv

?.c
do

•c d
dV

  

O 

1-1 co 

  

  



iJ 

0 

uo
nv

2a
do

ad
c1

F- 

Co 

• 

For payment of difference in salary of officers temporarily 
filling higher positions, and for the payment of gratuities 
and bonuses to officers for services approved by the Public.  
Service Board • .• • • • • • • • • • 

The Australian Historical Society—Special Grant towards 
cost of erecting tablets on historical sites... 

Minister of Public Health- 

100 0 0 

40 0 0 
79,678 0 0 

Public Health ... 195,848 0 0 
Lunacy ... • •• 289,455 0 0 
Master in Lunacy 8,193 0 0 
Dental Board ... 489 0 0 
Medical Board ... 167 0 0 
Board of official visitors—Hospitals for the Insane ... • • • . 821 0 0 

86. Baby Clinics and Baby Hospitals ... ..• 5,230 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, Sze., and other Charitable Services— 
Sydney Hospital- 

87. Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
have the right of recommending the admission of Patients £4,750 0' 0 

Bed Subsidy ... ..._11,700 0 0 
Grant in aid of annual cost of Regent street Dispensary ... 700.  0 0 
Special Grant for Maintenance purposes ... ... 11,818 0 0 
Rent of,  " Moorcliff" Eye Hospital ... 506 0 9 

Carried over .•• ••• £29,474 0 0 

Carried over • • • ... £1,252,844 0 0 

(A mount carried n-er • • • • • • ... £159,438 0 0)' 



(Amount brought over ... ••• ... £159,438 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH —continued. 

Brought over ... ... £1,252,844 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, tic., and other Charitable Services—continued— 

Brought over £29,474 0 0 

Royal Prince Alfred Hospital- 
Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 

annual contributions, arid also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
have the right of recommending the admission of Patients 4,750 0 0 

Bed Subsidy ... ... ... .. ... ... ... 11,700 0 0 
Special Grant for Maintenance purposes ... ... ... 15,000 0 0 
Venereal Clinic—Special grant for treatment of Specific 

Diseases ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 
Carrington Centennial Hospital Home for Convalescents- 

Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
have the right of recommending the admission of Patients 800 0 0 

Bed Subsidy ... ... ... ... ... 1,488 0 0 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales, Sydney- 

Aid, on condition of an equal amount being raised by private 
contributions ... ... ... ... ... ... 5,658 0 0 

Towards maintenance Royal Hospital for Women, Renwick 
Hospital, and Asylum for Women and Children... ... 7,000 0 0 

100, Special grant towards relief—rendered necessary as a result 
of conditions brought about by the War... ... 4,400 0 0 

uo
N

n!
i d

oa
ck

iv
  



Hospitals and other Charitable Services— 
Subsidies—Hospitals and other Benevolent Institutions- 

101. Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and 	also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
have the right of recommending the admission of Patients 60,000 0 0 

Ambulance and Transport 	Services in the Metropolitan 
Area and Country Districts 	 do 	do 1,717 0 0 

After Care Association 	 do 	do 100 0 0 
Broken Hill and District Nursing Association 	do 	do 150 0 0 
Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution 	do 	do 450 0 0 
District Nursing Association 	 do 	do 100 0 0 
Infants' Home, Ashfield 	 do 	do 675 0 0 
Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children 	do 	do 7,000 0 0 
Sydney Homoeopathic Hospital 	 do 	do 300 0 0 
Sydney Industrial Blind Institution 	 do 	do 2,340 0 0 
Women's 	Hospital, 	Crown-street — Subsidy 	on 	amount 

received from Entertainment at Little Theatre, 1913 	... 1,547 0 0 
Government 	subsidy 	to 	Ecclesiastical 	Hospitals—each 

hospital's share to be apportioned according to a certain 
allowance for so many free beds, to be disposed of without 
regard 	to 	religious 	denomination 	by 	the 	Hospital 
Management 	• • • 	• • • 	• •• 	• • • 	... 	... 4,000 0 0 

Victorian and New South Wales Border Hospitals—Bed 
Subsidy 300 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	 £160,949 0 0 

Carried over 	 ... 	... 	£1,252,844 0 0 

(Amount carried over ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• £159,438 0 0) 

uo
2p

vi
.cd

o.c
dd

4  



(Amount brought over ... ... £159,438 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH—continued. 

Brought over ... ... ... £1,252,844 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, Arc., and other Charitable Services—continued-- 

Brought over £160,949 0 0 

Special Grants- 

111. Broken Hill Hospital—Special Grant to liquidate overdraft 2,091 

115. Broken Hill Hospital—Special Grant for general maintenance 
purposes (£4,000), and maintenance of Children's Ward 
(Z1,500) 5,50Q 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Day Nursery Associations 350 

Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent Society—Special 
grant ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 900 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Newcastle Hospital—Special grant for maintenance purposes 2,700 0 0 

Special grants to Hospitals, &c. ... ... ... ... 6,000 

New castle Hospital—Grant on account of seafaring and 
other claims ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 300 

Goondiwindi and Mungindi (Queensland) Border Hospitals 
—Special Grant towards cost of treatment of patients 
from New South Wales ... ... ... ... ... 200 

Sydney Day Nursery Association—Towards the establish- 
ment of a Day Nursery at Chippendale ... ... 200 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

uo
zm

v2
.i d

o.c
dd

V
  

'9
I 6

I 
"

o
N

 10
V

 

 
 



Hospitals and other Charitable Serviccd— 
Other Services- 

Towards support of Women and Children in Institutions at 
Sydney and Newcastle 	... 	 ... 	 ••• 

United Dental Hospital of Sydney—Towards upkeep and 
maintenance ••• 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Bush Nurses—Towards the maintenance and the establish- 
ment of 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Medical Practitioners—Towards subsidising Medical Prac- 

	

titioners in bush settlements 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Throat and Chest Dispensaries—Towards the maintenance 

and establishment of 	 ... 

	

••• 	••• 	• • • 	• • • 
Salary of Dr. R. U. Russell, Port Health Officer, Newcastle 
Anti-Tuberculosis Board, Newcastle—Honorarium to the 

Honorable J. L. Fegan, for secretarial work performed 
during the years, 1915-16 (£50), and 1916-17 (£50) ... 

Venereal Clinics—Towards establishment and maintenance of 
" Graythwaite " Convalescent Home—Repairs, &c., electric 

lighting 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Mr. M. H. Fitzhardinge, Stipendiary Magistrate, allowance 

for inquiry into the administration of the Granville Cot- 
tage Hospital 	 ... 	 ... •• 	• •• 	• •• 	• • • 

133. Venereal Diseases—Purchase of drugs for use at all Govern- 

	

ment subsidised Hospitals in New South Wales ... 	... 

1,076 0 0 

900 0 0 

1,500 0 0 

1,500 0 0 

1,125 0 0 
226 0 0 

100 0 0 
2,000 0 0 

370 0 0 

11 0 0 

1,000 0 0 

vo
m

v!
ad

oa
dd

v  

188,998 0 0 
.£1,141,842 0 0 

(Amount carried over ..••••• 	... £1,601,280 0 0) 



(Amount brought over ••• ••• ••• ••• £1,601,280 0 0) 

COSSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

V. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :— The sum of One million three hundred and eighty-three thousand five hundred and twelve pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establish-ments and Services following :- 
131. Treasury ... ... £30,717 0 0 Stamp Duties ... ... 8,540 0 0 Land and Income Tax ... ... 30,990 0 0 Gold and Escort ... ... 100 0 0 Government Printer... ... 131,240 0 0 Explosives ... .... ... 13,657 0 0 Shipping Masters ... 3,426 0 0 Navigation ... ... 83,935 0 0 Life-boats, &c. ... 1,760 0 0 Resumed Properties... ••• ... 10,681 0 0 Sydney Harbour Trust ... 132,389 0 0 Stores Supply Department ••• ... 138,059 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English Shipments ...£4,000 0 0 Exchange on Remittances within and beyond the State ... 5,000 0 0 Commission on Payments in England by the Government Financial Agents ... 1,000 0 0 Commission on payments in Sydney by the Government Banking Institutions ... 1,000 0 0 Sailors' Home, Sydney—In aid of... 350 0 0 Sailors' Home, Newcastle—In aid of ... ... 350 0 0 Railway Department—For conveyance, without charge,of Mem-

bers of Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School Children, and others 0 0 

tio
n
vy

do
ad

cl
v
  



153. Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., City, Municipal, and Shire 
Rates, &c., on Government Properties, and Costs in connection 
with Appeals ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 95,000 0 0 

Interest on moneys in the temporary possession of the Government 155,000 0 0 
Interest on Advances by Banks ... ... ... ... ... 50,000 0 0 
Darling Harbour Resumptions—Interest on Compensation Money 1,000 0 0 
Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter accounted for ... ... 2,000 0 0 
Refund of Pilotage, Harbour and Light Rates and Tonnage Dues, 

in certain cases ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 300 0 0 
Refund of Survey Fees on Vessels of 15 tons and under 50 0 0 
Rental of House for Lady Parkes ... ... ... ... 75 0 0 
Bubonic Plague—Expenses ... ... ... ... ... 450 0 0 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers, as approved by the Public 

Service Board and Departmental Boards ; to meet Increments 
granted under the Public Service Act Regulations, including 
Minimum Wage to male and female employees in the Service ... 10,000 0 0 

Gratuities to Officers on retirement ... ... ... ... 12,500 0 0 
Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to Members, and 

Relatives of Members, of Imperial and State Contingents to 
South Africa and Naval Contingent to China ... ... 700 0 0 

Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the Legislative 
Assembly ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 

Cab Hire for Members of the Legislative Assembly on the 
occasion of late sittings of the House when trams are not 
running ... • . ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 

Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint—Further grant ... ... 1,500 
i68. Subsidy for Monthly Steamship Service between the ports of 

0 0 

Sydney and Shanghai ... ... ... ... 2,925 0 0 

Carried over £362,750 0 0 

Carried over ... ... ... £585,494 0 0 

(Amount carried over £1,601,280 0 0) 

uo
?7

1)
iJ
do

.cd
c[V

  



(Amount brought over... 	 ... • • ...X1,601,280 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—con tinned. 

Brought over 	 ... 	••• 	 ...£585,49I 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	 ... 	£362,750 0 0 

To pay Officers of the Treasury Department who may be granted 
extended leave of absence prior to retirement 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 

Parramatta, Municipal Council—Contribution by the Government 
equal to one-third of the annual cost of maintaining the Sewer-
age Works, in lieu of payment of Sewerage Rates on Govern• 
ment Institutions within the Municipal Area of Parramatta... 1,493 0 0 

Board of Management, under the Superannuation Act, 1916— 
Expenses ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	300 0 	0 

Allowance to the dependent relatives of the late Mr. Harry 
Richardson, formerly Assistant Commissioner for Tramways, 
equivalent to the monetary value of twelve months leave of 

	

absence due to the late official at the time of his death 	... 1,500 0 0 
W. J. Ellis, late Fitter, Department of Railways—Allowance in 

connection with Report of Select Committee to reimburse him 
for loss of wages owing to diaratal—further sum, £132 2s. 6d. 
(£150 voted 1913-14 Estimates) 	... 	... 	... 	... 	133 0 0 

Botany Municipal Council—To adjust amount due to the Consoli-
dated Revenue Fund in respect of Wharfage and Tonnage 
rates collected and retained by the Council—.£266 8s. 7d. ... 	267 0 0 

State Clothing Factory—To recoup the Undertaking for difference 
between State and Military pay to employees ... 	... 	... 	78 0 0 

uo
!7

v?
.tc

ro
ad

cl
v
  



176. Mt s.Elizabeth Geekie—Compensation for injuries received through 
being knocked down by Government motor car (Explosives 
Department) 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 50 0 0 

t\D ..--.7 cD 
' 

Government Railways Superannuation—Amount required under 
section 112 of the Government Railways Act, No. 30, 1912, 
to meet claims 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

To Supplement Pensions granted by the Commonwealth Govern-
ment to totally and partially incapacitated Members of the 

15,000 0 0 

Military and Naval Forces 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 30,000 0 0 
T. M. Slattery—Reimbursement in connection with amount paid 

to the Treasury in May, 1893, to cover the expenses of the 
then Premier, Sir George Richard Dibbs, on a mission to Great 
Britain on the financial business of New South Wales. 	(Per 
Report of 	Select Committee presented to the Legislative 
Assembly cn 27th July, 1915, £446 13s. 4d.) .. 447 0 0 

Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make Advances to Public 
 	 413,018 0 0 

Officers, and on account of other Governments, and to pay expenses of an 
unforeseen nature which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary 
appropriation. 	The whole amount to be adjusted not later than the 30th 
June, 1918 150,000 0 0 

Public Works Fund—Amount in aid 235,000 0 0 
1,383,512 0 0 

VT. RAILWAYS :—The sum of Seven millions eight hundred and forty-six 
thousand three hundred and forty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

Railways and Tramways- 
Existing Lines—Working Expenses 	 ••• ••• ... 	7,846,340 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ••• ... 	£10,831,132. 0 • 0) 

uo
gv

a
d -oa

dd
v  



(Amount brought over 	.•• 	... 	... 	... £10,831,132 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

VII. DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE :—The 
sum of Four hundred and twenty-eight thousand one hundred and twenty-three 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following :- 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice £46,498 0 0 
Court Reporters 6,657 0 0 
The Judges ... 12,513 0 0 
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 5,520 0 0 
Master in Equity 	... 3,944 0 0 
Registrar in Bankruptcy 2,770 0 0 
Public Trustee 	... 10,497 0 0 
Probate Office 2,554 0 0 
Sheriff 27,869 0 0 
District Courts 4,206 0 0 
Fair Rents Court 905 0 0 
Coroners 3,945 0 0 
Petty Sessions ]05,452 0 0 
Prisons 	... 91,300 0 0 
Registrar-General 	... 75,615 0 0 
Public Service Board .., 12,400 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Allowances 	to Inspectors and 	Sub-Inspectors 	under Liquol 

Amendment Act of 1905 	... £825 0 0 
For purchase of samples of liquor by Licensing Inspectors for 

purpose of analysis 	... 200 0 0 
201, For expenses of Inquiries under "Royal Commissions Evidence 

Act, No. 23, 1901," and Inquiries under " Crimes Act, 1900," 
sec. 475 50 0 0 

-u
on

v!
ad

oa
ck

ly
  



Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued on Certificates granted 
by Magistrates ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	350 

Purchase of Law Books, 'ie., for Courts of Petty Sessions and 
Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice 	... 1,000 

To pay Officers of the Department of the Attorney-General 
and of Justice who may be granted extended leave of absence 
prior to retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	500 

To provide for the payment to dependent relatives of gratuities 
equal to the monetary value of extended leave due to 
Officers of the Department of the Attorney-General and of 
Justice at date of their death ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,000 

To provide for the payment of monetary value of accumulated 
recreation leave due to Officers of the Department of the 
Attorney-General and of Justice who may be killed while on 
active military or naval service... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	600 

To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception of verdicts in 
cases against the Crown and costs in connection therewith) 
of all Departments of the State in matters placed in the hands 
of the Crown Solicitor, or authorised by the Attorney-General 
or Minister of Justice ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 7,000 

Insurances on Law Libraries and Buildings under the control 
of the Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice ... 1,400 

Maintenance of electric lights, lifts, bells, telephonettes, &c. 	... 	250 
For Law Revision and Consolidation of Statutes, and additional 

expenses in connection with drafting of Bills generally 	... 	300 

0 	0 

0 	0 

0 	0 

0 	0 

0 	0 

0 0 

0 	0 
0 	0 

0 	0 

0 	0 

...X412,645 0 0 

••• £10,831,132 0 0) 

Carried over 	 £13,475 

Carried over 	 ... 	... 

(Amount carried over ... 

.1
to

i  I  
op

  d
o,

c(R
IF

  



(Amount brought over 	 ... 	... 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE—continued. 

£10,831,132 	0 	0) 

Brought over ...Z412,645 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	 ••• 	 L13,475 0 0 
Special Grant approved to be paid to the Animals Protection 

Society of New South Wales in lieu of fines receivable in 
connection with prosecutions instituted by it ... 	... 	... 	100 0 0 

To meet expenses of Necessary Commodities Control Commission 	400 0 0 
To meet expenses of Wheat Acquisition Board 	... 	... 	... 	600 0 0 
Purchase of Motor Car for official use of the Comptroller-General 

of Prisons 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	340 0 0 
Gratuity to Widow of late Mr. F. A. Ridley, formerly Police 

Magistrate, Yam... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	268 0 0 
Compensation to Mrs. E. Turnbull in respect of injuries received 

by her late husband, Warder P. F. Turnbull, as a result of his 
being assaulted by a prisoner in Goulburn Gaol 	... 	... 	50 0 0 

Bonus approved by the Public Service Board to be paid to 
Mr. A. E. Briggs, clerk, Probate Office, for extra work 
performed by him in connection with the removal of records to 
new office 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	10 0 0 

Bonus approved by the Public Service Board to be paid to 
Mr. A. S. Jones, Minister's Personal Secretary, for work done 
by him in connection with the Winter Butter Storage Scheme 	25 0 0 

Bonus approved by the Public Service Board to be paid to 
Mr. W. 	A. Thompson, accountant, 	Ministerial 	Office, in 
connection with the payment of Wheat Compensation Claims 	20 0 0 

For purchase of 100 copies of N.S.W. Digest, 1910-15 ... 	... 	190 0 0 
15,478 0 0 

£428,123 0 0 

uo
p7

v?
.cd

oJ
d d

y
  



VIII. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—The sum of Four hundred and eleven 
thousand nine hundred and thirty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contin-
gencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Lands ...£302,231 0 0 
Western Land Board ••• ... 	7,259 0 0 
Forestry ... 	47,723 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—(Department of Lands)- 
221. Towards the maintenance, improvement, or compensation for 

improvements, fencing, clearing, inspection, and 	other ex- 
penses, 	of 	Public 	Parks, 	Recreation 	Grounds, 	Reserves, 
Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, Sze. 	... 	 ... 	... 	£1,000 0 0 

Maintenance and improvement of Kuring-gai Chase ... 	••• 	1,500 0 0 
Do 	Captain's Cook's Landing Place, Kurnell 	 500 0 0 
Do 	Ashton Park, Bradley's Head 	... 	... 	750 0 0 
Do 	Vaucluse Park 	... 	... 	 500 0 0 
Do 	Nielsen Park 	... 	... 	 ... 	1,000 0 0 

General Improvements, National Park 	... 	... 	... 	... 	4,000 0 0 
Katoomba Municipal Council—For 	fencing 	proposed 	Sports 

Ground on Katoomba Park, and diverting existing road ' 	... 	420 0 0 
232. To meet cost of postage and railway freight stamps; trans- 

mission of telegraphic messages ; and also for private letter- 
boxes for the Department 	.. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	4000 , 233. To meet remission of rents, survey fees, &c.; to ConditIdnal, 

0 0 

Settlement, and other Lessees and Selectors who, through 
conflicting applications or other causes, dc., cannot be given 
possession from date of application 	... 	••• 	 100 0 0 

Carried over 	 £13,770 0 0 

Carried over ...L357,213 0 0 
• (Amount carried over 	••• •••• £11,259,255 0 0) 

uo
zy

vz
cd

o
id

d
j r

  



(Amount brought over... 	0.• 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

N. £l1,259,255 	0 	0) 

SECRLTARY FOR LANDS---continue 

Br( ught over 	.... 	r", 	••• '  £ 357,2 13 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—(Department of Lands) continued, 

Brought over 	•••• 	... 	11.4 	£13 770 	0 0 
For payment of Officers who may be granted extended leave 

of absence prior to retirement 	... 	••• 	••• 	... 	... 	3,000 	0 0 
To meet payment to legal representatives of deceased Officers of 

the money value of extended leave accrued to such officers, but 
not taken up to time of decease... 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 	500 	0 0 

To meet payments to legal representatives of Officers killed while 
on active Military Service, of Contributions to Public Service 
Superannuation Fund 	... 	••• 	••• 	••• 	.90 	 ••• 	500 	0 0 

To meet payments to legal representatives of Officers of the Depart-
ment killed while on active Military Service—Monetary value 
of accumulated recreation leave... 	... 	. •. 	••• 	 ••• 	500 	0 0 

Contribution for Services rendered by the New South Wales 
Police to the Department 	••• 	••• 	••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	605 	0 0 

Compensation for improvements effected on Improvement, Scrub 
and 18th Section Leases withdrawn for settlement purposes .. 20,000 	0 0 

M. Rogerson—Bonus (Services as Acting Chairman, Moree Land 
Board District) 	... 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• • 	••, 	50 	0 0 

J. Green—Bonus (Services as Acting Clerk-in-Charge, Occupation 
Branch) 	... 	 •.• 	•.•1 	... 	•.• 	90 	0 0 

38,945 0 0 

  

uo
nv

bc
cro

dd
cl
v
  

0 

  

  



Miscellaneous Services (Forestry Department)- 
242. For payment of Officers who may be granted extended leave of 

absence prior to retirement ... ... ... ... ... 
Towards cost of timber specimens for the Museum of Economic 

Forestry ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

475 

200 

0 

0 

0 

0 
To meet cost of timber tests • .. ..• ... ... 100 0 0 

775 0 0 
Special Services- 

Providing homes for permanently incapacitated_ soldiers and.-for 
widows of soldiers, and to meet special claims in eases where 
homes are not required... . ... 15,000 0 0 

15,000 0 0 
411,933 0 0 

IX. MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—The sum of Seven hundred and thirty-
three thousand one hundred and sixty-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contin-
gencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Establishment: ••• ••• £131,739 0 0 
Less— 

Chargeable to Loan and Public Works 
Fund Votes ... £19,000 0 0 

Chargeable to Industrial Undertakings— 
Revenue— 

Building Construction ... £3,819 0 0 
State Metal Quarries 1,050 0 0 
State Monier Pipe Works 450 0 0 

5,319 0 0 
24,319 0 0 

£107, 120 0 0 

Carried over ••• ••• £107,420 0 0 

(Amount carried over... ••• ••• ••• £11,671,188 0 0) 

uo
2l

nz
.ud

o.u
dd

v  



(Amount brought over 	 ••• 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

—.1x11,671,188 0 0) 

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	••• 	•4 • £107,120 	0 	0 
Public Works and Services- 

Roads 	... 	 L14,000 0 0 
Bridges 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 29,000 0 0 

... Punts, Ferries, and Launches 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 15,000 0 0 
Public Watering Places, Drainage, and similar services ... 	... 	4,500 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers 	... 	 ... 13,500 0 0 
Dredge Service 	... 	 110,000 0 0 
Public Buildings 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 32,000 0 0 
Sewerage and StoLmwater Channels 	 ... 	720 0 0 
Miscellaneous 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 23,000 0 0 
Compensations and Gratuities to Officers, Employees, and others ; 

for accident pay and payments under the Workmen's Com-
pensation Act ; for Loss or Injury to Stock or Materials ; for 
refund of deposits ; for settlement .of claims ; payment as 
" acts of grace " ; fees for special services, and Contingencies 
generally ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 12,000 0 0 

Equipment, Travelling, Transfer, Removal, and other Allowance& 
and Pay for Temporary Services 	... 	... 	... 	... 43,000 0 0 

Rents, Cleaning, Caretaking, Insurance and Shipping Charges, 
Letter-boxes, Postage, Telegrams, Fares, Freights, Stamps, 
and Departmental Contingencies generally, including minor 
services for other Departments 	... 	... 	... 	... 	9,000 0 0 

305,720 0 0 
Government Dockyard, Newcastle... 	... 18,457 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage 268,899 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Boat d 32,670 0 0 

733,166 0 0 

uo
gv

Fa
do

ack
tv

  



X. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT :—The sum of Two 
millions three hundred and thirty-four thousand eight hundred and fourteen 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Cantingencies, and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :- 

Public Instruction ... ... ... ... £1,718,770 0 0 
State Children Relief Department... ... ... ... ... ... ... 171,332 0 0 

261. To recoup of amount paid out of Consolidated Revenue Fund during previous 
financial year, under State Children Relief Act, No. 61, 1901 ... ... 1,778 0 0 

Industrial Schools- 
Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta ... £5,026 0 0 
Gosford Farm Home for Boys ... 5,192 0 0 

10,218 0 0 
Observatory ... ... 4,598 0 0 
Australian Museum ... 9,666 0 0 
National Art Gallery ... ... 4,016 0 0 
Public Library of New South Wales ... ... ... 11,061 0 0 
Conservatorium of Music ... ... ... 7,341 0 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
Sydney University- 

For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture ... ...£2,000 0 0 
Scientific Apparatus ... ... ... ... 2,500 0 0 
Evening Lectures ... ... ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 
Evening Lectures in Education ... ... ... 300 0 0 
To meet (in part) Loss of Revenue, consequent upon 

reduction of Students' Fees ... ... 2,500 0 0 
Extension of Existing Departments ... ... 1,500 0 0 

Carried ever £10,800 0 0 

Carried over ... £1,938,780 0 0 

(A mount carried over ... ... ... ... £12,401,354 0 0) 

uo
li

n!
ad

oa
dd

v  



(Amount brought over... ••• ••• £12,404,354 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION—continued.. 

Brought over ... •••. ... £1,938,780 0 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions—continued. 

Brought over ... ••• ...• £10,800 0 0 

Sydney University—continued. 
Chairs of Agriculture and of Veterinary Science •.. 6,000 0 0 
Chair of Botany ... ... ••• 2,000 0 0 
Chair of Economics and Commerce .•. 2,000 0 0 
Chair of Architecture ... .., ••• 1,000 0 0 
Scientific Research Scholarships • — 500 0 0 
Astronomy ... ... ... ... 200 0 0 
Retiring Allowances ... ... ••• ... 800 0 0 
Organic and Applied Chemistry 2,500 0 0 
Chair of Mechanical Engineering ... ... ... 500 0 0 
To provide for Tutorial Classes and University Extension 5,370 0 0 
Library—Provision of Books ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 
To provide for Instruction in Modern Languages serviceable 

to the development of commercial relations between 
Australia and other countries ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 

To cover the deficiency caused by the award of University Ex- 
hibitions, pending the increase of Statutory Endowment 2,000 0 0 

Linnean Society ... ... ••• ... ... ••• ... 100 0 0 
Australian Historical Society ... ... .., 50 0 0 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to every £1 raised 

by private contributions ... ... 400 0 0 

uo
! ;

1,
!. t d

oa
c ic
iv

  



Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten Classes ... ... ... 1,000 
In aid of Educational Institutions, for maintenance purposes ... 5,000 
To meet payment of grants to Educational Institutions for 

maintenance purposes, in cases where claims were not sub- 

0 
0 

0 
0 

mitted within twelve months of the due date ... • • • ... 200 0 0 
In aid of the " Women's Branch of the Royal Society for the 

Prevention of Cruelty to Animals," to assist it in its work in 
connection with Public Schools ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 

Royal Art Society of New South Wales—Special Grant 500 0 0 
Schools of Arts—Building subsidies • • • • • • ... 1,500 0 0 
Workers' Educational Association—Amount in proportion of Ll 

for £1 on members' subscriptions and donations in money ... 150 0 0 
Special grant to Sydney Symphony Orchestra 500 0 0 

44,120 0 0 Miscellaneous Services- 
For survey of sites for Schools and Schools of Arts, &c.... 300 0 0 
Postal and Telegraphic Services for the Departments, and Services 

under the control of the Minister of Public Instruction, and 
the Public Schools' Amateur Athletic Association, and 
Teachers' Associations ... • •• • • • • •• • • • 7,500 0 0 

Bursary Endowment Board—Fees to Members ... ... 100 0 0 
Special grant to Newtown School of Arts for building purposes... r> 600 0 0 
Grant towards completion of Seismic Station at Riverview College 750 0 0 
Half difference between salary of Clerk at £250 per annum and 

that of Clerk at £350 per annum, for extra duties performed 
between 23rd August, 1915, and 20th May, 1916 (£37 4s. 7d.) 38 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £9,288 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £1,982,900 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... ... ... ...L12,404,354 0 0) 



(Amount brought over 	 ••• ••• 	 ••• ... £12,404,354 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION—continued. 

Brought over 	••• 	 ••• £1,982,900 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	 ••• 	 0 0 

308 Bonuses paid to Messrs. J. Hanley, H. J. Ripp, and J. Edgington, 
Sydney Technical College, 	for extra services performed 
during absence of Mr. S. W. Stocker 	 40 	0 0 

Allowance of £75 per annum to Mr. G. H. Morgan, from 26th 
November, 1915, while acting for Mr. J. H. Strong, absent 
on military duty (£118 15s. Od.) 	 ... 	119 	0 0 

Special grant to Wentworth School of Arts 	... 	... 	200 	0 0 
Special grant to Junction Mechanics' Institute to meet cost of 

removal of building—re vote 	 25 	0 0 
9,672 0 0 

Local Government ... 	 329,705 	0 0 
Valuation Bureau 	 10,337 	0 0 
Patents Investigation Board 	 ... 	2,200 	0 0 

342,242 0 0 
2,334,814 0 0 

XI. LABOUR AND INDUSTRY :—The sum of Fifty-five thousand five hundred 
and twenty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses 
of the Establishment and Services following :- 

Department of Labour and Industry 	... 	 ... 	... £55,523 0 0 
55,523 0 0 



XII. SECRETARY FOR MINES :—The sum of Seventy-three thousand four 
hundred and thirty-nine pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Mines ... "• ••• ... 
State Colliery, Lithgow ... ... ... ... 
Geological Survey Laboratory .•• ... 
Miners' Accident Relief Branch ... ... ... 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Administration of the Act for the Regulation of Coal Mines and 

Collieries ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .... £750 
Ambulance Classes ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 100 
To promote prospecting for Gold and other Minerals, to 

encourage the opening of New Fields, and the testing of Old 
Fields, and to meet the expenses of prospecting operations in 
connection with the establishment of State Coal Mines. The 
amounts advanced in aid to be refunded to the Consolidated 
Revenue Fund, if, in the opinion of the Prospecting Board, 
Minerals are won in payable quantities, or the Mine otherwise 
prove profitable to the Prospectors ... 11,000 

For the purpose of acquiring, erecting, working, maintaining, and 
of assisting in the erection and purchase of Crushing Batteries 
on Gold and Mineral Fields, and matters incidental thereto. 
Where assistance is granted, the amount in each case to be 
advanced on the recommendation of the Prospecting Board, 
and to be repaid to the Consolidated Revenue Fund in 
accordance with the terms of any agreement made between 
the applicant for advance and the Secretary for Mines ... 1,500 

Carried over ... £13,350 

Carried over ... ••• ••• ••• £56,179 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... .•. ... £14,794,691 0 0) 

£53,487 0 0 
944 0 0 
200 0 0 

1,548 0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 



(Amount brought over ••••11 • • • ... £14,794,691 0 0) 

SECRETARY FOR MINES—continued. 

Brought over ... ... £36,179 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	 £13,330 

To cover cost of putting down Bores to prove the Coal Seams 
under Reserves 	... 	.. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	230 

To meet preliminary expenses (trial surveys, reports, &c.) in con- 
nection with the proposed establishment of State Coal Mines... 	100 

Explosives 	and 	Detonators — Magazine 	Charges, 	Insurance, 
Freight, arc. 	... 	 2,500 

%Ir. Royal Commission to inquire into the use of electrically-driven 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Coal-cutting Machines in Coal Mines, Sc. 	... 	... 

338. Expenses of Function in connection with the Turning of the 

750 0 0 

First Sod for the Shafts of the State Colliery, Lithgow 	... 

To provide a Challenge Shield to be competed for by Ambulance 
Classeq, and to meet the expenses of conducting the Com- 
petition 	,.. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

The Silver Peak Mines, Ltd., v. Williams and another—Law 

60 

50 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Costs and other Expenses, further sum... 	..... 	... 200 0 0 
17,260 0 0 

73,439 0 0 

ito
?7

nf
ad

oa
do

lv
  



XIII. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE :—The sum of Two hundred and forty-nine thousand. three hundred and sixteen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 
Agriculture ... ... ...X116,131 0 0 
Stock Brands and Pastures Protection ... 43,916 0 0 
Botanic Gardens ... 12,539 0 0 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown ... ... ... 1,460 0 0 
Garden Palace Grounds and Inner Domain ... 3,688 0 0 
Government Domain (Outer) ... ... 3,740 0 0 

337 Centennial Park ... ... 7,326 0 0 
State Governor's Residences 1,347 0 0 
Commercial Agents ... ... ... 3,134 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Agriculture- 

To organise and subsidise an Agricultural Bureau and Branches ; also Herd Testing Associations ... ... ... ... 
Salary of Officer of Public Works Department temporarily employed ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 
Allowance to Officer for extra services as Secretary to the 

500 

189 

0 0 

0 0 

Honourable the Minister for Agriculture ... ... ... 40 0 0 
Allowance to Mr. E. Harris, First Clerk, for extra duties in connection with State Wheat Scheme, 1st January, 1915, to 30th June, 1917 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 700 0 0 

Carried over ... ... ... 11,429 0. 0 

Carried over ... £193,281 0 0 

 
  

 

 
  

(Amount carried over 
••• ... £14,868,130 0 0) 

• 

uo
!p

2?
ac

to
ad

d
y  



(Amount brought over 	 ••• 	i 4,868,130 	0 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—contimued. 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE—confinned. 

Brought over 	... 	 ... £193,281 	0 	0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over £1,129 0 0 

Agriculture—continued. 
Allowance to Mr. H. Luckman, Shorthand-writer, em., for special 

services in State Wheat Office for the period 1st January to 
30th June, 1917 ... 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 90 0 0 

Allowance to Mr. C. E. Houghton, Junior Clerk, for extra duties 
in connection with the State Wheat Scheme, 1st January to 
31st May, 1916 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 25 0 0 

Allowance to Mr. F. W. Jones, Clerk, for extra duties during 
absence of First Clerk, from 1st December, 1915, to 30th 
June, 1916 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 30 0 0 

Allowance to Mr. F. H. Harvey, Clerk, for extra duties, from 1st 
December, 1915, to 30th June, 1916 (£11 13s. 4d.) ... 	... 12 0 0 

Allowances to Mr. G. D. Ross, Clerk, for acting as organising 
Secretary to Hawkesbury Agricultural College Egg-Laying 
Competition 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 50 0 0 

Allowance to Mr. H. W. Bernard, Senior Messenger, whilst 
acting as Chief Messenger, 2nd April, 1914, to 9th January, 
1915 (X15 5s. 3d.) 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 16 0 0 

Allowance to Mr. A. R. Simpson, Messenger, whilst acting as 
Senior Messenger, 24th July, 1914, to 9th January, 1915 
(£4 	12s. 6d.) 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 5 0 0 

Bonus to Mr. E. D. Butler, for special services rendered to the 
State Wheat Office 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 10 0 0 

Bonus to Mr S. Smith, jun., Stock Branch, for the preparation 
of book of authorised " Owners," Sheep Earmarks 	... 	... 20 0 0 • 

0) 



4 • 

Examination of Stallions for soundness ... ... ... ... 
To reimburse certain Pastures Protection Boards part salaries 

of Inspectors for State Services... ... ... ... ... 
Tc meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protection Inspectors 

when employed on special work for the Department of 

100 

1,350 

0 

0 

0 

0 

IND 
Cz Agriculture ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

To meet Salaries of Acting Inspectors when relieving Inspectors 
of Stock, under the Pastures Protection Act, on extended leave 

200 0 0 

Ci of absence ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 200 0 0 
To meet Incidental Expenses in connection with Experimental 

Investigations in Animal Diseases, dm—. ... ... ... 600 0 0 
Centro], marking, fencing, and improving Water, Travelling 

Stock and Camping Reserves; removal of obstructions, and 
suppression of trespass ... ... ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 

To meet claims of Pastures Protection Inspectors transferred 
from one district to another ... ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 

Compensation to Mr. E. Howarth for loss of cattle through tick 
fever (X73 Os. 3d.) •• • -•• ... ... ... ... 74 0 0 

361 To meet cost of experiments with Prickly-pear ... ... ... 200 0 0 
Honorarium to the Rev. W. W. Watts as Custodian of the 

Mosses in Herbarium, Botanic Gardens ... ... ... 50 0 0 
Honorarium to Mr. A. H. S. Lucas for services in Herbarium, 

Botanic Gardens ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 25 0 0 
To provide a Scholarship in memory of the late Mr. W. Farrer... 100 0 0 
To provide for " Farrer" Scholarship, Hawkesbury Agricul- 

tural College ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 11 0 0 
To provide Grants for the Extermination of Flying-foxes ... 50 0 0 
To pay Officers of the Department of Agriculture on extended 

leave prior to retirement ... ... ... 665 0 0 

Carried over ... • •• • • • • • • Z5,512 0 0 

Carried over ... ••. ...£193,281 0 0 

(Amount carried over •• • • • • £14,868,130 0 0) 

uo
gv

m
do

ad
d

y
  



Cif 

(Amount brought over.,, 	040 	6.0 	... 
CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE-Continued. 

••• £14,868,130 0 0) 

Brought over 	... 	... 	 ...£193,281 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued 

Brought over 	.., 	... 	£5,512 0 0 
Agriculture—continued. 

To meet Expenses in connection with Egg-Laying Competitions 
at Hawkesbury Agricultural College and Grafton Experiment 
Farm 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	75 0 0 Advances to Farmers for the erection of Silos (Re-vote)... 	... 1,000 0 0 Advance to the Principal, Hawkesbury Agricultural College, to 

	

finance students under urgent and unusual circumstances ... 	25 0 0 
6,612 0 0 Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission—Establishment 	 37,308 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Wentworth Irrigation Area—Advances to Settlers... 	... 5,000 0 0 
To meet ccst of preparing Farms on the Murrumbidgee Irri- 

gation Areas for discharged soldiers, for the establishment 
and upkeep of Camp in connection therewith and to pro- 
vide assistance to those soldiers placed on their blocks ... 7,000 0 0 

-374. To meet pension payable to Mr. A. Macaulay, late Paymaster 
Murrumbidgee Irrigation Area, under Section 57 of the 

	

Superannuation Act, 1916... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	115 0 0 
12,115 0 0 

249,316 0 0 
(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF TIIE 

YEAR, FROM 1ST JULY, 1916, TO 30TH JUNE, 1917 ... 	 ... £15,117,-146 0 0) 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—;on/in tea. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FIV)11 1ST JULY, 1915, TO 30ra JUNE, 1916. 

XIV. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1915-10, 
ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1915-16 :—The sum of One hundred and 
six thousand eight hundred and three pounds ten shillings and twopence for 
Supplementary Charges made during the period from 1st July, 1915, to 30th June, 
1916, for the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :— 

Executive and Legislative— 
Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative of the Government 

in the Legislative Council— 
Salm ies---Secretary to the Representative of the Government in the Legislative 

Council from 27th April to 31st May, 1915, at rate of £250 per annum 
(re-vote) 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... .VI4 11 5 

Contingencies—Allowance to the Representative of the Government in the 
Legislative Council from 27th April to 31st May, 1915, at rate of £150 
per annum (re-vote) 	 ;.. 14 	3 4 

Legislative Assembly— 
Salaries— 

Clerk Assistant—Difference between £650 and £750, from 
1st May, to 30th June, 1916 	... 	 £16 13 	4 

Clerk (temporary), at rate of £150 per annum, from 15th 
March to 30th June, 1916... 	... 	... 	44 	0 	0 

60 13 4 
Contingencies—Mr. R. A. Arnold, Clerk of Legislative Assembly—Abatement 

on pension 253 	8 2 

Carried over 	 ... £352 16 3 

uo
N

vb
i d

o.2
dd

V
  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1915—D1G, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 191.5-1916—con tinued. 

Brought over ... £352 16 3 

Executive and Legislative—continued. 
Legislative Council and Assembly— 

Contingencies—Incidental expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... ... ... 344 15 5 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff— 

Contingencies—Sessional shorthand-writing (casual assistance), &c. ... ... ' 107 13 8 
Parliamentary standing Committee on Public Works— 

Salaries— 
Salary of W. J. Piggott, deceased, for period 1st to 6th March, 

1915 ... 	... 	 • •• 	 ... 	 • • • 	 • •• 	 ••• 	 ... £4 16 9 
Shorthand-writer and Typist, at £150 per annum—shortage 

on Salaries Vote, 1915-16 ... 	... 	... 0 6 0 
5 2 9 

Contingencies-- 
Incidental expenses, including expenses of witnesses, &c. 	... 57 19 4 
Bonuses to members of the Staff of Parliamentary Standing 

Committee on Public Works 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 100 0 0 

157 19 4 
Premier— £968 7 5 

Premier's Office— 
Salaries— 

Chief Clerk, difference between £425 and £500—from 1st July, 
1914, to 31st January, 1915 	... £43 15 0 

Clerk, £250 per annum, 4th to 30th June, 1915 	••• 	... 18 15 0 
Shorthand-writer and Typist, at £130 per annum, from 1st 

September, 1915, to 29th May, 1916 	 ... 96 19 7 

uo
yn

!a
cto

ad
dv

  



Clerk, at £250 per annum, from 12th to 30th June, 1916 	... 
Chief Messenger, £200 per annum, 1st July, 1915, to 30th 

June, 1916 ... 

13 

200 

3 

0 

10 

0 
372 13 5 

A gent-General— 
Salaries— 

Extra assistance, &c. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 181 19 1 
Sir T. A. Coghlan (late Agent-General), monetary value of 

leave of absence on retirement, equal to twelve months' 
salary 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,850 0 0 

2,031 19 1 
Contingencies— 

Contingencies generally ... 	... 	... 	... 	... £803 6 6 
Passage money, London to Sydney, of Miss M. Shellshear, 

daughter of Mr. W. Shellshear, Consulting Engineer for 
46. 

'13 

New South Wales in London 	... 	... 	... 	... 41 0 0 o 
Equivalent of return passage money, London to Sydney, of Sir 

T. A. Coghlan (formerly Agent-General), wife and family 369 0 0 SZI 
Hon. B. R. Wise, K.C., passage money and travelling expenses 

of self, wife, and family en route to London, and for loss 
sustained in connection with his removal from Sydney to 

ti CS7 

London 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 795 8 6 
Agent-General—Visit 	to 	Paris, Parliamentary Congress 

Travelling allowance and expenses 	... 	... 	... 47 9 8 
Agent-General--Visit to Holland re Belgian Relief—Travelling 

allowance and expenses of self and Secretary 	... 	... 33 5 0 
Difference between British Income Tax, Officers of the Agent- 

General's Office pay to the Imperial Government, and the 
amount of Income Tax payable if they resided in New 
South Wales 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 313 5 5 

2,402 15 1 

Carried over 	 • • • • • ... £4,807 7 7 	£968 	7 	5 ••••-1 



CONSOLIDATED 11 E VENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT 	OF TII E VOTE 	" ADVANCE 	TO 	TREASURER," 	1915-16, 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1915-1u —continued. 

Brought over 	• •• 	 £1,807 7 

ON ACCOtNT 	OF 

7 	£96t 	7 	5 
Premier—continued. 

Executive Council— 
Contingencies—Allowance at rate of £100 per annum, from 29th March to 

30th June, 1916, to acting Clerk, Executive Council 25 16 1 
Immigration and Tourist Bureau— 

Salarier— 
Shorthand-writer and Typist, at £110 per annum, from 2nd 

May, to 30th June, 1916 	... 	 13 	3 	0 ••• 	'" Extra Clerical assistance 	 ••• 	176 	8 10 
1!9 11 10 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Royal Commission of inquiry into the general administratijn of 

the Murrumbidgee Irrigation Area— 	 £ 	s. 	d. 
Incidental expenses 	... 	 101 18 10 
Mr. Lewis T. Deer, Secretary—Bonus 	50 	0 	0 
Mr. H. E. Moore, Clerk, Crown Solicitor's 

Office—Bonus 	... 	 ... 	40 	0 	0 
191 18 10 

Royal Commission on Border Railways—Fees, travelling expenses, 
dm 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	1,526 	16 	5 

Royal Commission on Rural, Pastoral, Agricultural, and Dairying 
interests—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	269 	17 	6 

Purchase of Motor Cars 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	2,150 	0 	0 
Anzac Day—Railway concessions to returned soldiers ... 	138 10 	3 
Now South Wales Anzac Memorial—Cost of advertising 	250 	0 	0 
Anzac Day Committee—Cost of printing, tkc. 	... 	... 	440 11 	8 

  

uo
nv

Id
clo

ad
dy

  

91
61

 '
 

' 0
N

 1 0
V

 

  

  



Boy Scouts Committee—Cost of printing 
French's Forest Committee—Cost of printing 

17 
l 

13 
12 

1 
6 

Sandbag Committee—Cost of printing ... 74 11 10 
Allies' Day Carnival—Cost of printing, &c. 618 3 9 
Red Cross Society—Cost of printing, &c. 7 19 3 
Belgian Day Fund—Cost of printing ... ... ... 165 17 2 
Visit of Parliamentary Party and Press to Duplication Works— 

Cost of railway passes and entertainment ... 54 5 6 
Visit of Press to Yanco--Expenses ... ... 46 8 3 
New South Wales contribution to Australian States' expenditure 

in matter affecting all States - ... ... ... ... 20 0 0 
Mr. J. W. Niesigh—Salary and expenses in connection with 

Press Conference ... ... ... ... ... 25 0 0 
Deportation of prohibited immigrants ... ... ••• ... 28 0 0 
Fees paid to police officers acting as Recruiting Agents for men, 

Australian Expeditionary Military Force, for Imperial 
Service ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 498 10 0 

Professional Musicians' Band—Uniforms for members ... 110 16 0 
Hill View Vice-regal Residence—Fire Premium on various 

buildings ... ... ... 51 13 8 
Premiers' Conferences—Expenses... ... ... 324 7 7 
Bronze Bust of the late Sir Henry Parkes ... ... 147 0 0 
Parliamentary Buildings—Erection of stands and seating accom- 

modation to view procession of troops through the city ... 65 14 1 
National Efficiency Campaign—Expenses ... ... ... 8 4 6 
Miss Frances Mills and another—Medical examination fee, 

through injuries received by Government motor-car ... 4 4 0 
State Funeral of the late Sir Francis Suttor, President of the 

Legislative Council—further expenses ... ... ... 33 10 0 

Carried over ...7,271 5 10 

Carried over... ••• ••• ••• £5,022 15 6 £968 7 5 

et
on

v?
,J
do

ad
d
y  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1915-1K6, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1915-1916—con tin ued. 

Brought over 	••• 
Premier—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

£5,022 15 	6 	£ 968 	7 	5 

Brought over 	... 	... 	... 	...£7,271 5 10 
Grant in aid of widow and family of the late J. R. Dacey, £100 

per annum, for period June, 1915, to February, 1916 	... 75 0 0 
Empire Day—Cost of bands and illuminating Queen's statue 	... 88 9 1 
Mr. Alban Roberts—Expenses re invention of an Aerial torpedo 39 7 6 
Expenses of visits of Governor-General, State, and other State 

Governors 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 343 19 10 
Imperial Remount Commission—Free Carriage of Men, Horses, 

and Material on Railways 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 95 2 7 
Railway Passes to Officers and Men of Royal Australian Navy, 

and reduced fares to subordinate staff of Naval and Military 
Colleges 	 ... 	 .. 1,908 14 9 

Imperial Troops—Railway Passes, an 1 Expenses of Entertaining 141 18 4 
Entertaining Australian 	Journalists' 	Association on visit to 

Burrinjuck Dam 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 173 14 5 
Expenses of entertaining the French and Tahitian troops 	... 310 17 7 
Reception of Japanese Fleet 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 171 17 4 
Expenses of entertaining officers and men of H.M.S. " Orama " 

and " Otranto " 	... 	... 	... 339 18 2 
Lady Parkes—Settlement of Liabilities 	... 	... 308 19 6 
Weekly Gazette, Call to Arms—Cost of printing 1,096 9 10 
Repatriation of stranded Australians— 

Miss Stephanie Da'e 	... 16 0 0 
Mr. N. P. Rassmussen 	... 19 16 5 

uo
nv

y
do

ad
d

ir
  

01
61

 
'0
N

 W
V

 

  



Ne vc.see District Coal Strike, 1910—Full settlement in respect 
of use of coal trucks during strike ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 

Railway concessions to employees of Small Arms Factory, 
Lithgow 532 3 10 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

Australia Day—Amelioration Committee—Expenses ... ... 799 7 4 
Memorial Tablet, erected in Legislative A sse,u bly Chaudif r to 

memory of Lieutenant-Colonel Braun, l, V.D., and Sergeant 
Larkin ... 207 7 7 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

New South Wales Munitions Committee—Expenses ... ... 1,116 16 10 
Lighting Government House Grounds for drill purposes' ... 17 10 5 
Australia Day Committee—Expenses of visit to Mount Kosciusko 101 12 0 
Relief of distress, Coal-mining Districts :— 

Wallsend ... £100 0 0 ... ... ... ... ...  
West Wallsend ... ... 200 0 0 
Minmi ... ... ... 100 0 0 
Kearsley Village ... 100 0 0 
Weston ... ... ... 100 0 0 

- -----  600 0 0 
Broken Hill Distress—Expenses in connection with Relief 248 S 3 
Cobar Distress—Expenses in connection with Relief 100 0 0 
National Industries Committee—Expenses ... 56 1 0 
Expenses conducting experiments in regard to rain-making 

device invented by Mr. Balsillie ... ... ... 50 0 C 
Government House Tennis Court —formation ... 136 19 0 
Government House footpaths—Drainage... 166 4 0 
State War Council—Expenses ... ... 1,215 2 0 
Recruiting Campaign—Expenses ... 928 0 5 ••• ••• ••• ••• 
Parliamentary visit to Mount Kosciusko, North Coast. Brisbane, 

and National Park—Expenses ... ... ... 51 11 8 
Women's Progressive As-ociation Relief Depot—Grant .. 50 0 0 

Carried over .. .£18,878 15 6 

r. 

ti 

Carried over... ••• ... £5,022 15 6 £968 7 5 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1915-1916, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YE AR 1915-1916—continued. 

Brought over ... 
Premier—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over 	 £18,878 15 

... 

6 

£5,022 15 6 £968 7 5 

Samarang (Java) Colonial Exhibition—Expenses 	... 21 11 5 
Lyons Exhibition—Part cost of New South Wales display 	• *A 348 9 6 
Gratuities to Police drivers of official motor-cars, in lieu of over- 

time 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 23 4 3 
Aviation School and Committee—Incidental expenses ... 22 17 6 
Compensation paid to Mr. Harris Gilbert in respect 

of injuries alleged to have been received through 	£ 	s. d. 
collision with Government Motor-car 	... 	... 850 	0 	0 

Less paid by the New Zealand Insurance Co. 	... 615 	0 	0 
235 0 0 

19,529 18 2 
24,552 13 8 

Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health— 
Auditor-General— 

Salaries— 
Inspector (Patriotic Funds)—Difference between £375 and £400 

per annum, from 1st February to 31st March, 1916, and 
£400 per annum, from 1st April to 30th June, 1916 104 3 4 

Senior Examiner of Accounts—(Messro. Norton Griffiths & Co's. 
Contracts), difference between £290 and £330 per annum, 
from 25th October, 1915, to 30th April, 1916, and £330 per 
annum, from 1st May to 30th June, 1916 	... 60 10 1 

164 13 5 

uo
gn

m
ero

ad
d
v  



Miscellaneous Services— 	. 

	

Royal Zoological Society of New South Wales—Grant ... 	... 
Do 	 —Grant towards 

	

purchase of a special collection of African animals ... 	... 
State Trawlers—Expenses incurred prior to establishment of 

£800 

400 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Trawling 	Industry 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

State Trawlers—Cost of cables to New Zealand re purchase of 
408 10 4 

Trawlers 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... Mr. H. N. Bowd—Fee for Report on Fellmongering and Hide- 
curing 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Gratuity equal to two and one-half months' pay (as a matter of 
grace) to Mr. C. Rice, cleaner, Colonial Secretary's office, on 
his retirment 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

1 

3 

26 

3 

3 

0 

4 

0 

10 Purchase of motor-car for use of Inspector-General of the Insane 
Purchase of motor-car for use of Weights and Measure Depart- 

ment... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

130 

450 

0 

0 

0 

0 Purchase of motor-van for police work at Newcastle 	... 	... Bonus to Mr. C. A. Cutliffe, Foreman, Rook wood Asylum, for 
extra duties performed 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

400 

20 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Welcoming returned wounded soldiers—Expenses of Band, &c. 
Home for wounded soldiers, "Graythwaite," towards maintenance 

and upkeep 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
To provide for the payment of monetary value of accumulated 

recreation leave due to dependents of Officers of the Depart- 
ment of Police killed on Active Military Service 	... 	... 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services—
Special Grants— 

84 

275 

41 

17 

3 

16 

2 

8 

9 

	

Special Grants to Orphanages, &c. 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Broken Hill and District Hospital—Special Grant for mainten-. 

ante purposes 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

3,300 

6,590 

0 

10 

0 

9 

Carried over 	... 	£12,931 5 10 

Carried over ••• 	 ••• 	 •••• ... 	£164 13 5 	£25,521 1 1 

  

uo
!i

ny
db

ac
hi

v
  

*S
E 6

I. 	
.0

/%1
 

P
V

  

  

  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1915-16, ON ACCOUNT OF 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1915-16—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	 ... 	 ... 

Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health—continued. 

... ... 	 £164 13 	5 	£25,521 	1 

Brought over 	... 	... 	 £12,931 5 10 

Endowments to Hospitals, Sc.—continued 

Special Grants—continued 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales—Special Grant 	... 2,400 0 0 
Salvation Army—Special Grant in view of their abandonment 

of their annual street appeal in the interests of Allies' Day 200 0 0 

Other Services:— 
Report on nursing conditions in Australian General Hospitals 12 12 0 
Royal Commission in connection with Dental Board adminis- 

tration 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 171 0 6 
Honorarium to Hon. T. L. Fegan for services in connection 

with the establishment of Baby Clinic at.Newcastle 	... 50 0 0 
Border Hospitals—Amount paid to New South Wales Border 

Hospitals, equivalent to amount received from the Govern-
ment of Victoria, on adjustment of accounts for maintenance 
of patients 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,133 1 6 

Grants to Benevolent Societies to provide Christmas cheer for 
deserving cases of distress ... 	 ... ... 1,842 12 0 

Witnesses' expenses in case preferred against Dr. Caro, under 
Section 9 of Medical Practioners Act of 1912 	... 	... 43 2 2 

Hospital Saturday Committee, cost of printing 	... 86 11 3 
18,872 5 3 

19,036 18 8 

uo
n v

y
do

ad
d
v  

  



Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade— 
Stamp Duties— 

Salaries—Stamper, difference between £117 10s. and £156 per annum, from 
27th December, 1915, to 31st March, 1916, and £156 per annum, from 
1st April to 30th June, 1916 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Contingencies—Monetary value of leave of absence granted to the widow of 
late F. C. Bauer, Clerk, Stamp Office, killed while on Active Military 
Service... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Government Printer—Salaries and Wages of Officers of General Division 	... 

80 

221 
4,900 

1 

7 
0 

11 

5 
9 

Contingencies—Compensation to widow 	of late J. 	de'0. 	C. Lockie, lift 
attendant, Government Printing Office, who died from injuries received 
through lift accident ... 400 0 0 

Explosives Department— 
Salaries— 

Chief Boatman, difference between £156 and £162 per annum, 
from 1st October, 1915, to 30th June, 1916 	... 	... 	4 10 	0 

Chief Warder, difference between £156 and £162 per annum, 
from 25th February to 30th June,1916,and £162 and £168 
per annum, from 25th February to 30th June, 1916 	... 	10 	3 	1 

Warder, difference between £126 and £138 per annum, 1st 
October to 30th June, 1916 	... 	... 	... 	... 	9 	0 	0 

Warder—Salary 	£120 per 	annum, 1st January to 	31st 
March, 1916 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	30 	0 	0 

53 13 1 
Contingencies— 

General Incidental 	Expenses, &c., Administration of 	the 
" Explosives Act, 1905 " 	 1,490 	7 	6 

Difference between the civil and military pay due to dependents 
of the late Ivor Jones, formerly an officer of Explosives 
Department, killed while on Active Military Service 	. . 	6 	3 10 

— 1,496 11 4 

Carried over 	••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• £7,151 14 6 £44,557 19 9 

uo
g v

?J
do

a d
d
v
  



CONSOLIDATED RE VENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1915-16, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1915-16—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 	... 

easurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued, 

£7,151 14 6 £44,557 19 9 

Navigation Department— 
Salaries—Pilot, Camden Haven, difference between £200 and £225, from 

9th May to 30th June, 1916 ... 3 12 7 
Contingencies— 

Monetary value of recreation leave paid to Executrix in the 
Estate of the late George Johnston formerly officer of the 
Navigation Department, killed while on Active Military 
Service 	 36 19 	7 

Alterations and repairs to launch "Premier "... 	 46 	2 	0 
83 1 7 

Resumed Properties—Salaries-1 Junior Clerk at £60 per annum, from 4th 
April to 30th June, 1916 14 10 0 

Sydney Harbour Trust— 
Salaries— 

Engineer's Assistant—Difference between £300 and £325 per 
annum, 1st July, 1915, to 15th March, 1916 	... 	... 

Draftsman, difference between £270 and £280 per annum, 1st 
£17 13 6 

July, 1915, to 30th June, 1916 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Draftsman, difference between £220 and £230 per annum, 1st 

10 0 0 

July, 1915, to 3)th June, 1916 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Comptroller of Store 3, difference between £325 and £350 per 

annum, let July, 1915, to 30th June, 1916 	... 	... 

10 

25 

0 

0 

0 

0 

uo
ym

ac
ka

dd
v  



Collector, difference between £230 and £240 per annum, from 
1st July, 1915, to 30th June, 1916 ... 10 0 0 

Less part of Engineer's Assistant's increase of salary 
charged to General Loan Account • • • • • 

72 

8 

13 

16 

6 

9 

63 16 9 
Mr. Walter Hibble—Collector of Wharfage and Tonnage, and 

Manager of Bonds--salary at rate of £600 per annum for 
two months to date of resignation... ... ... ... 100 0 0 

Difference between civil and military pay of employees of the 
Sydney Harbour Trust who have enlisted ... ... 3,930 4 1 

4,094 0 10 
Contingencies— 

Contingencies generally ... 2,142 18 7 
Allowance to Administrator of the Estate of the late George 

Richard Charlton, formerly clerk, Sydney Harbour Trust, 
equivalent to the monetary value of extended leave of 
absence accumulated at the time of death 75 0 0 

Allowance in the Estate of late A. F. Wolfe, formerly Mate of 
dredge "Triton," equivalent to the. monetary value of 
extended leave of absence accumulated at time of death... 17 1 0 

Temporary Watchman on duty on open wharfs, to prevent 
alien enemy agents boarding merchant vessels ... 2,072 15 1 

 

 

4 307 14 8 

43 11 0 
-Stores Supply Department—Contingencies—Mr. A. Berckleman—Secretary and 

Executive Member--expenses of visit to Ceylon 

Carried over... • 0 • £15,698 5 2 £44,557 19 9 

uo
m

)!.
i d

oa
dd

v  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1915-1916," ON ACCOUNT OF 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1915-1916—continued. 

Brought over • • • 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services— 

Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., City, Municipal, and Shire Rates, 
ttc., on Government Properties, and Costs in connection 
with Appeals ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

Allowance to Chief Messenger, Treasury Department, for extra 
duties cleaning office, Chief Secretary's Building ... ... 

Entertaining Interstate Delegates and Officers of the Typographical 
Conference on a visit to Burrinjuck ... ... ... ... 

• • 

£541 

5 

160 

12 

0 

16 

... £15,698 5 2 £44,557 19 9 

7 

0 

2 
Interest on advances by Banks ... ... „. ... ... 
Overtime allowances to Officers of the Treasury for calculation of 

Conditional Purchase Quinquennial Balances, 2nd February 
to 10th March, 1916 ... ... ... ... ... ... 

Allowances equal to salary at the rate of £600 per annum from 
29th July to 31st December, 1915, to Mr. Walter Hibble, 
formerly an officer of the Sydney Harbour Trust ... ... 

Bonus to Mr. Robert Rutherford—Clerk, Treasury Department— 
for performing extra duties ... ... ... ... ... 

Reimbursement of part expenses incurred in connection with the 
Royal Commission of Inquiry into Railway Administration— 

3,339 

149 

254 

20 

15 

12 

16 

0 

5 

9 

9 

0 

Mr. Thow (£166), the late Mr. Kirkcaldie (£263) ... 429 0 0 
Refunds of fees for Auctioneers' Licenses ... ... 7 13 0 
Refund of Stamp Duty ... ... ... ... ... ... 10 0 0 
Refund of Pilot License ... ... ... ... ... 
Expenses of inquiry into administration of Government.  Printing 

3 0 0 

Offices in the States and New Zealand ... .,. .• • 625 11 7 

 
 

u o
!l

v!
ad

oa
dd

 v  

O 

co 

 
 



Gratuities to Officers on retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Tramway fares to Veterans at the Veterans' Home, La Perouse, 

to enable them to visit the city 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers, as approved by the Public 

4,152 

24 

17 

0 

0 

0 

Service Board and Departmental Boards, to meet increments 
granted under the Public Service Act Regulations, including 
minimum wage to male and female employees in the Service 1,288 17 9 

Expenses in connection with the experiments of Third Rail 
Tests, and Brennan's Patent Switch... 	... 	... 	... 3,558 6 0 

Pharmacy Board of New South Wales—Grant towards the 
administration of the Pharmacy and Poisons Act ... 	... 450 0 0 

Military Contingents to South Africa—claim of returned soldier 10 12 4 
Allowances to widows and dependents of Officers of the Treasury 

of a sum equivalent to the monetary value of extended 
leave of absence accumulated at time of death 	... 	... 1,241 2 3 

16,272 13 7 
£31,970 18 9 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice— 
Public Service Board—Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... £530 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Refunds of fines, &c., remitted 	„, 	••• 	••• 	•••! £8 5 0 
Allowance to Mr. Herbert Weber and another for out-of-pocket 

expenses as witnesses in riotous behaviour case, Lithgow 
Police Court 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	.. • 1 16 0 

	

Compensation to Messrs. James Bell & Co. for loss p 	wheat, 
stored at Beckom Railway 	... 	••• 	... 	... 	... 3 0 0 

Allowance to Police Sergeant Danks for performing duties of 
District Court Bailiff at Bellingen 	... 	••• 1 8 3 

Carried over... £14 9 3 

Carried over 	••• 	 • •• ••• ... £530 0 0 £76,528 18 6 

vo
z7

zn
Jd

o.
cd

d
p
  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND --continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1915-10, 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1916-16-continued. 

ON ACCOUNT OF 

Brought over 	• •41 • •• 

Department of Attorney•General and of Justice—continued. 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	••• 	••,• 	 ••• 	• •• 

Refund of estreated recognizances to various persons (as a matter 

• • 

£14 9 3 

£530 0 0 £76,528 18 6 

ofgrace) 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 150 0 0 
Refund of dog registration fees 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 0 5 0 
Amount of verdict and costs, plus interest to date of settlement, 

in action, Donnelly v. Williams, in connection with seizure 
of wheat by the Government ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,691 12 2 

Wheat Acquisition Board—Administration Expenses... 	... 4,151 8 0 
Royal Commission in connection with Wheat Acquisition Bill— 

Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 63 0 0 
Legal Expenses in action Commonwealth v. The State of New 

South Wales, re Wheat Acquisition Act 1914 	... 	... 4 6 6 
Allowances to widows and dependents of Officers of the Depart-

ment of the Attorney-General and of Justice, equivalent to 
the monetary value of extended leave of absence accumulated 
at time of death 	 ••• 	 • • • 285 17 9 

6,360 18 8 
6,890 18 8 

Secretary for Lands— 
Department of Lands — 

Salaries— 
Shorthand-writer, 	 c., at 	rate of 	£110 	per 	annum, 	1st 

February to 30th June, 1916 	 • • • 45 16 8 

  

te
on

  lq
ad

oa
dd

v  

'9
16

1  
I 	

1 0
V

 

  

  



••J ••• Carried ever £84,344 2 9 , 
••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 

Clerk, at rate of £60 per annum, 5th April to 30th June, 1916 
Clerk, at rate of £60 per annum, 23rd March to 30th June, 

	

1916... 	... ... 
Clerk, at rate of £60 per annum, 18th February to 30th June, 

	

1916... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

14 

16 

10 

6 

9 

0 

8 

0 

3 
Clerk, at rate of £60 per annum, 1st January to 30th June, 

1(16 11 6 8 
Clerk, at rate of £60 per annum, 1st May to 30th June, 1916 10 0 0 
Clerk, at rate of £50 per annum, 15th May to 30th June, 1916 5 16 8 

113 15 11 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Refund of deposit, Sc., paid by James Toobey in connection with 
Special Lease, Wagga Wagga 	... 	... 	... 6 3 9 

Nielsen Park Trust—Cost of printing 	... 	... 	... 	... 6 2 8 
Gratuity to the widow of the late J. B. Hunter, formerly 

Draftsman of the Lands Department 	... 	... 	... 50 19 9 
Monetary value of accumulated recreation leave due to Officers of 

the Lands Department who died while on Active Military 
Service ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 112 18 8 

Refund of portion of rent paid by Mr. Henry Berry, for year 
1915, on forfeited Special Lease at Narrabri 	... 	... 7 10 0 

Compensation paid to Mr. Hugh McDonald Ross in respect of 
destruction of Prickly-pear on land formerly held as an 
Improvement Lease 	... 	... 	... 	.. 	•.• 	... 595 0 0 

Gilgandra. 	Hospital 	Committee— Amount equivalent to the 
proceeds of sale of the Hospital site set apart in July, 1907, 
less value of improvements and costs 24 0 0 

Armidale and New England Hospital Committee—Amount 
equivalent to the proceeds of sale of material of old Hospital 
buildings at Armidale 	... 	..... 	».. 	..... 	.... 7 14 10 

.810 9 8 
924 5 7 

uo
!i

v!
  ad

o  a
dd

 v
  



uo
gr

y
do

ad
d

y  

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1915-16, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES "OF THE YEAR 191 5-1. 0—continued. 

Brought over.... 	••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 
	

••• 
	 .... 	S84,3-11 	2 9 

Minister for Public Works— 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—Salaries—Increases to 

salaries of Officers in receipt of salary of £300 per annum and under 776 6 8 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board—Increases to Salaries of 

Officers in receipt of salary of £200 per annum and under 	... 819 4 6 
Public Works and Services— 

Honorarium to Mr. R. G. Allman for services rendered in con-
nection with Arbitration re resumption of the Australian 
Gas Light Company's property . 	• • • 	• • • 	 • • • 	100 	0 	0 

Wollongong Harbour Haulage and Shipping of Coal—Expenses 	778 	6 10 
To recoup Assistant Engineer and other Employees of Norton 

Griffiths do Co. for property destroyed by bush fire... 	 12 17 	0 
Funeral Expenses of late A. W. Mercer, Accountant and Pay- 

master, North Coast Railway (Coif's Harbour) 	• •• 	13 	3 10 
Honorarium to Mr. James E. Cunningham for report concerning 

protection of timber (under water) from attacks of boring 
organisms, "Teredo Navalis " 	 ••• 	 ••• 	1,250 	0 	0 

Broken Hill Cemetery—Erection of Wall 	 357 19 11 
Broken Hill Relief Works... 	 96 17 	8 
State Cement Works, Carlos Gap—Preliminary Expenses 	86 13 	3 
Dwellings at Canvas Town under Board of Control—Further sum 	599 	3 	6 

3,295 2 0 
4,890 13 2 



• 

Public Instruction— 
Public Instruction—

•
Os. 

Technical Education Branch—Contingencies—Mr. C. Toms, Sydney Technical 
College, Bonus for acting as Lecturer, Decorative Art Department ... 100 0 0 

State Children's Relief Department—Salaries—Mr. A. J. Turner, Senior 
Probation Officer, at £50 per annum from 20th September, 1915, to 30th 
June, 1916, cash equivalent to value of quarters previously provided 22 7 3 

Public Library— 
Salaries— 

Increases of wages to temporary cleaners under Arbitration 
Court's Award ... ... ... ... ... ... £28 4 4 

Library Assistant at £240 per annum, from 8th to 30th 
June, 1915 ... ... ... 15 6 8 

Conservatorium Music— of 43 11 0 
Salaries— 

Mons. Henri Verbruggen Quartette—Three Members at 
rate of £400 per annum each, from 11th February to 
30th June, 1916 ... ... ... ... ... ... 465 10 3 

Clerk, at rate of £150 per annum, 28th February to 30th 
June, 1916 ... ... ... ... 50 17 3 

Miscellaneous Services— ---- 516 7 6 
Petrol Industry Investigation, Expenses ... ... ... ... 33 7 3 
Purchase of motor-car for Public Instruction Department ... 675 0 0 
Interest on Deposits on Tenders—Public Instruction Department 7 11 7 
Payment as an act of grace in respect of removal of school build- 

ing originally erected by residents of Uradux ... ... 6 0 0 
Compensation to Mrs. Eva E. Bland fol. loss of herhusbalitl, 

Charles E. Bland, Sydney Technical College, who died from 
injuries received in the execution of his duties ... ... 400 0 0 

Allowance to Mr. T. J. T. Sleeman, Messenger and Cleaner, 
Sydney Observatory, for loss of quarters, owing to'delay in 
removal from Technological Museum to Observatory—lst 
March, 1914, to 31st January, 1915... ••• ••• 23 16 8 , 

Carried over' ...£1,145 15 6 

Carried over... ••• £682 5 9 £89,231 15 11 

n o
! y

n!
ad

oa
ck

ly
  



     

2,802 6 5 

1,717 5 8 

... 1,166 13 4 
550 12 4 

     

5,201 17 10 

CA 

15 15 0 

10 10 0 

•••  
26 5 0 
79 11 3 ••• 

105 16 3 

CONSOLIDATED RE VENUE FUND—conlinned. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1915-16, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1915-16—continued. 

Brought over ••. 	... 	£682 5 9 	£89,234 15 11 
Public Instruction—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	..': 	.... 	...`• £1,145 15 6 

Bonus to Mr. P. S. Lees, of the Public Instruction Department, 
for extra work performed during the abser ce in England of 
the Director of National Art Gallery 	e• • 	 ••• 	 ..• 	 25 0 0 

Allowances to Widows and Dependents of Officers of the Public 
Instruction Department of a sum equivalent to monetary 
value of extended leave of absence accumulated at time of 
death 	... 	• • • 	••• 	••• 	 • • • 	 • • • 	 • • • 	 . • • 	1,479 10 11 

Monetary Value of leave of absence to Officers on Active Military 
Service accrued at time of death 	••• 	••• 	• •• 	 • •• 	102 0 0 

Special grant to Mr. Albert Gale in connection with his book, 
"Aquarian Nature Studies "... 	.•• 	••• 	••• 	••• 	50 0 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
Sydney University—E vening Lectures—re-vote, 1914-15 
Sydney Mechanics' School of Arts—Subsidy 	... 

Local Government and Main Roads— 
Contingencies— 

Mr. J. A. McAuliffe, fee for report on Lithgow Municipal 
Council's intentions to extend its Gasworks... 

Mr. Alexander Jobson, fee for professional services re Manly 
Council's proposal to sub-lease wharf... 

Miscellaneous Services.—Patents Investigation Board—Expenses 



Labour and Industry— 
Salaries—Inspector under the Early Closing Act, from 1st December, 1915, to 

30th June, 1916, at rate of £175 per annum 	... 	... 	... 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Mr. T. A. Reynolds, increased allowance of £25 per annum for 
performing duties of Secretary to the Minister of Labour 

••• ... 102 1 8 

and Industry, 10th February to 16th July, 1914 	... 	... 10 16 6 
Fees and travelling expenses of Newnes Conciliation Committee 

in respect of report on working conditions of John Fell's 
works at Newnes Valley 	... 	... 	... 	... 	••• 66 17 6 

Special allowance to Miss E. M. Swain for acting as sub-editor 
of Industrial Gazette ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 23 6 8 

101 0 8 
Secretary for Mines— 203 2 4 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Silver Peak Mines Ltd. v. Williams and another, taxed costs and 

other expenses ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 498 19 2 
Bonuses to Officers of the Mines Department for performing extra 

duties, viz. :— 	 £ 	s. 	d. 
Mr. W. R. Collis, clerk in charge of Lease Branch 	25 	0 	0 
„ 	F. S. 1VIance, second officer in 	do 	25 	0 	0 
„ 	H. Farr, clerk 	 do 	20 	0 	0 
„ 	0. U. Nickless, clerk 	 do 	10 	0 	0 
,, 	J. H. Mayes, chief draftsman 	 20 	0 	0 

100 0 0 
Cessnock Shire Council for clearing certain streets in Cessnock... 30 0 0 
Miners' Accident Relief Board—Witnesses expenses 	••• 	 •.• 1 10 0 
Royal Commission in Mining Industries—Expenses 	•.• 	•.• 958 16 11 

1,589 6 1 
1,589 6 1 

Carried over ••• 	 ••• 	 •.• 	 •.• £ 96,334 18 5 

uo
n v

!a
do

ad
dv

  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE F UND —con tin ued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1915-16, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1915716—continued. 

Brought over ... 	 ... 	£96,334 18 5 
Department of Agriculture— 

Agriculture— 

Salaries— 
Horse-breeding Farm, North Bangaroo—Manager at £450 per 

annum, 1st January to 30th June, 1916 ... 	... 	... 225 0 0 
Manager Berry Experimental Farm—Difference between £210 

and £355 per annum, from 1st April to 30th June, 1916 36 5 0 
Inspector Dairy Factory Accounts, at £300 per annum, 4th 

May to 30th June, 1916 	... 	... 	... 	• • • 	• • • 47 11 8 
Clerk, Account Branch—Difference between £250 and £260 

per annum, from 4th.  May to 30th June, 1916 	... 	... 1 11 9 
Officer in charge Commercial Branch, at £300 per annum, 

12th to 30th June, 1916 	... 	... 	... 	• • • 	• • • 1 I 3 4 
324 11 9 

Contingencies —Incidental expenses in connection with Agriculture, Agri-
cultural Colleges and Demonstration Farms 4,778 2 8 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Compensation re Cancellation of Contracts for the purchase of 

Hay imported from America 	• •• 	• •• 	• • • 	.... 2,484 3 4 
Horse-breeding Farm, North Bangaroo—Purchase of stud mares 2,296 9 0 

uo
yn

?a
do

ad
dv

  



.•• 

Imperlal Bureau of EntonAlocy=contributiol,hy the,State 	... 922 0 0 
Bulk-'candling of Wheat--Inei lents' expenses ... 	... 	••• 66 2 2 

	

Fodder Advisory Committee:-Expenses ... 	... 	 ". 	••• 
Mr. G. D. Ross, Secretary Hawkesbury Agriculttu al College—

Egg-laying competition—Bonus for avertime wcr'.:ed (X50) 
and allowance at rate of £50 per annum front 12th Septeml er 
to 30th June, 1916 (L10 28. 9(.1.) 	... 	... 	... . 	. 	. 	. Mr. F. W. Brasher—Fe3 for report on Manufacture of Artificial 

5 

90 

17 

2 

6 

9 

Fertilizer 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Monetary value of accumulated recreation leave accrued • to 

Officers of the Agricultural Department who died while on 

26 5 0 

Active Military Service 	... 	... 	'... 	... 
Mr. C. E. Houghton, junior clerk—Bonus for extra services in 

connection with distribution of seed wheat to necessitous 
farmers... 	... 	.... 	... 

Mr George Lewis—Fees and travelling expenses re report on 

21 

25 

16 

0 

7 

0 

Flour-mill at Gunnedali 	.,. 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Mr. W. Biddle, temporary labourer, Hawkesbury Agricultural 

9 1 0 

College—Gratuity on retirement from the Service... 	... 
Allowance to Widow of the late J. P. Shea, temporary AssiMtant 

Inspector of Stock, of a sum equivalent to the monetary 
value of extended leave of absence accumulated at time of 
his death 	 ... 	.. 	... 	... ... 	... 

80 

39 

0 

0 

0 

0 
5,365 17 	4 

10,168 11 9 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT OF TILE VOTE 
" ADVANCE TO TREASURER." 1915-1916 	 ... £106,803 10 2 

uo
!p

*td
o.a

lcI
v  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—con tinned. • 

XV. PAYMENTS " UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE" :—The sum of four hundred 
and thirty-eight thousand and forty pounds six shillings and five pence to 
cover payments " Unauthorised in Suspense" to 30th June, 1916, for Urgent 
Claims en account of Services of the year 1915-16 made in anticipation of the 
sanction of Parliament, as follows :— 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1915-.16 :— 

Premier— 
Miscellaneous Services— 

To provide Subsidy in connection with Funds organised for the relief of 
distress amongst nations allied with the British Empire in the existing 
war ... £19,432 19 7 

Expeditionary Forces—Transport of men, horses, and material by rail 37,819 18 3 
Clothing Distribution Committee's Grant ... 1,400 3 4 
New South Wales Citizens' War Chest Fund ... 2,508 9 3 
Tanned Sheepskin Waistcoat Committee 2,000 0 0 
Regimental Christmas Comforts Fund... 200 0 0 
Soldiers' Entertainment Fund ... ... 154 0 0 

63,515 10 5 
Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health— 

Lunacy Contingencies ... ... ... ... • • ... £13,509 11 3 
Hospitals and other Charitable services— 

Other Services— 
Hospital Saturday Fund ... ... 4,000 0 0 

17,509 11 3 
Railways and Tramways— 

Railway Working Expenses— 
Salaries ... ... £66,523 5 3 
Contingencies ... ••• ... 143,680 10 10 

£210,203 16 1 

  

u o
nt

na
do

ac
id

v  

'9
16

1 
.0

N
  1

3V
 

  



Minister for Public Works— 
Public Works and Services—Dredge Service ... 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—Contingencies 

Secretary for Mines-- 
Miscellaneous Services—Purchase of Detonators and Explosives 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND 
"UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE" FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1915—]6 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF PUBLIC WORKS FUND— 

2. Out of the Public Works Fund there are hereby appropriated, and 
may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses, and purposes hereinafter 
expressed for Works and other Services :—The sum of Six hundred and eight 
thousand eight hundred and thirty-nine pounds, for P.ublic Works and other 
Services :— 

Premier— 
Miscellaneous—Aviation School—Erection and Equipment. ... .,. ... £12,000 0 0 

Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health— 
Miscellaneous—Police Department—Resumption of Ridgelands Estate for 

purposes of a Stud Farm ... £9,800 0 - 

Carried over... ... ... • • • ... ... £9,800 0 0 £12,000 0 0 

Tramway Working Expenses— ••• 
Salaries ... £8,865 9 
Contingencies ... ... 109552 6 10 

118,417 16 1 
328,621 12 2 

£9,746 19 2 
8,340 5 4 

18,087 4 6 

10,306 8 1 

FOR PAYMENTS 
£438,040 6 5 

uo
i1

v2
Jd

o•
cd

d[
  

Public Works 
Fund.. 



uo
gv

?.I
cto

ac
id

k  

'9
1 6

1 	
• 3

11
 1

3V
 

PUBLIC WORKS FUND—Continued. 

Brought over 	 • • • 011.0 •• £12,000 0 0 

Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health—continued. 
Brought over 	 ... 	 ... £9,800 0 .0 

Hospitals— 
Metropolitan, Suburban, and Country Hospitals— Grants under the provisions 

of the Public Works and Closer Settlement Funds Act, 1906 	... 42,000 0 0 
Albury Hospital—Towards New Buildings 	... 	... 	... 	... 9,525 0 0 
Parramatta Hospital—Additions, Improvements, Resumptions 2,150 0 0 

Other Services—Venereal Clinics 	... 	 ••• 	••• 1,000 0 0 
64,475 0 0 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade — 
Government Printer—Purchase of Machinery and Plant ... 	••• 	••. 2,000 0 0 
Explosives— 

Renewals Public Magazine " Soudan" and Guardship " Annie," Newcastle 500 0 0 
Extra Jetties at Public Magazine Station, Bantry Bay, Middle Harbour 500 0 0 
Magazine Accommodation at Middle Harbour 	... 	... 	... 2,800 0 0 

Navigation—Con Harbour Jetty—Alteration of Railway Gauge 	... 	... 300 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust—Renewals and Replacement of Wharfs, Jetties, and 

Plant, and Buildings under Reconstruction Schemes... 2r,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous— 
Recoup of Payments charged to Public Works Account Expenditure Suspense 

Account during 1915-16— 
Premier— 

Fence and Gates surrounding Government House Grounds £4M 0 0 
Aviation School Establishment 	••• 	••• 	••• 	... 
Refreshment and Amusement Kiosk in Outer Domain for 

7,869 0 0 

Soldiers 	... 	 ••• 	... 	... 
Colonial Secretary and Minister for Public Health—Purchase 

of Denison House, Ryde, &c. 	••• 	••• 	... 

1,100 

8,512 

0 

0 

0 

0 



440 6.1.• 
£126,482 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £202,957 0 0 r ••• ••• ••• 

Treasurer— 
Explosives Department — Additional Accommodation, 

Bantry Bay ... ... ... 
Navigation Department—Purchase of Locomotive for use 

at Coifs Harbour ... ... ... ... ... 
Navigation Department—Remodelling premises of Nos. 6 

and 7 Jetties, Circular Quay—Office Accommodation... 

1,254 

824 

450 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Attorney-General and Justice—Court-houses—Purchase of 

Sites... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 670 0 0 
Lands Department—Second Wharf at Bottle and Glass Point, 

Vauclause ... ... ... ... ... ... 123 0 0 
Forestry—To meet expenditure in connection with Afforesta- 

tion and Reafforestation ... ••• ••• ... 3,792 0 0 
Public Works Department— 

Public Buildings generally... ... ... ... 21,251 0 0 
University Grounds—Formation of Roads ... 1,061 0 0 

Public Instruction and Local Government— 
Public Instruction— 

Head Office New Building... ... ... ... ... 15,043 0 0 
Public Library—New Presses, Gallery and Stairway ... 402 0 0 
Observatory Site and Building ... ... ... ... 801 0 0 
University—Fisher Library Extension ... ... 15,005 0 0 

f 9 School of Agriculture ... ... ... 5,660 0 0 
,, Building for Organic Chemistry ... 4,965 0 0 
,, Alterations, Macleay Museum ... 236 0 0 
)9 Medical School Fittings ... 429 0 0 

Conservatorium of Music ... ... ... ... 1,709 0 0 
Department of Agriculture—Inner Domain Improvements, 

East and West sides ... ... ... ... ... 4,178 0 0 
95,382 0 0 

uo
zi

n?
.c d

o•
c d

d7
  



PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 
Brought over 	••• 	••• 	••• 

Secretary for Lands— 
Forestry— 	 . 

To meet expenditure in conneetion wh h Afforestation and Re-afforestation, 
Resumption, Survey, and Improvement of Land for Forestry purposes, and 
in connection with milling and conversion of indigenous timber 	... 

Purchase of Timber Lands at Craven 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Purchase of Sawmilling Plant and Appurtenances at Craven 	... 

•••• 

£15,000 
14,000 

8,302 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

£202,957 0 0 

Purchase of Sawmilling Plant and Appurtenances at Gloucester ' 2,735 0 0 

Miscellaneous— 
Towards the Purchase, Acquisition or Resumption of sites for Public Parks, 

Resumption of Foreshores, and other Public Purposes, and Expenses in 
connection therewith ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 3,000 0 0 

Compensation in connection with the Resumption of Land for Roads, under 
the Public Roads Act, 1902 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 500 0 0 

Reclamation of Swamp in the Municipality of Carrington (Crown land) 	... 1,000 0 0 
Construction of New Wharf at Shark Island by the Sydney Harbour Trust .... 350 0 0 
Construction of Wharf and Jetty at Steel Point by Sydney Harbour Trust ... 200 0 0 
Erection of Ditidin.. Fence between King George Park, Balmain, and Callan 

Park Mental Hospital grounds 	... 	... 270 0 0 
45,357 0 0 

Minister for Public Works— 
Works and Services— 

Roads—as per Schedule No. 1 3,000 0 0 
Bridges—as per Schedule No. 2 	 eel. 10,000 0 0 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches 	... 	... 	 ... ... 	... 	... 5,000 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers—Dredge Service in connection with Permanent Im-

provements of Harbours and Rivers, as per Schedule No. 3- 1,725 0 0 
:Public Buildings— as per Schedule No. 4... 	... 	.•• 70,000 0 0 
Railways and Tramways 	... 	... 	.... 	—. 	 ••. 2,000 0 0 
Public Watering Places—Drainage 	..... 	... 	 ... 500 0 0 
Water Supplies 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 
Recoup to Loan Vote—Works, Buildings, and Services, in terms of appro- 

priation under Loan Act, No. 57, 1912 	... 	... 	... 19,500 0 0 

ito
nv

?a
do

.a
d
v  



fa. 

Metropolitan Board of Water. Supply and Sewerage—Renewals of Water Mains, 
Sewers, Plant, Buildings, &c., and for Renewal Works generally; 	also 
recoup to loan votes for Machinery and Plant worn out or dismantled 19,000 0 0 Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board— 

Renewal of Water Mains and Sewers 	... 	... 	... 	... 	,.. 	... 500 0 0 To enable the Board to carry out Sewerage Connections on the deferred 
payment system—the amount to be carried tl Special Deposits Account 
(Deferred. Payments Account) 	... 	... 	... 	••• 	... 	... 1,500 0 0 

— £133,725 0 0 
Public Instruction— 

Miscellaneous— 
School Buildings, Teachers' Residences, Trade Schools, Technical Education, 

Teachers' Training College, and other Buildings, 	Erections, Additions, 
Improvements, Equipment, Renewals, and Materials 	... 	... 178,000 0 0 Recoup to Loan Vote—School Buildings, Teachers' Residences, and 	other 
Buildings, &c., in terms of appropriation under Loan Act, No. 57, 1912 .... 25,000 0 0 

203,000 0 0 Local Government— 
Miscellaneous— 

Grants to Shires and Municipalities— 
Works undertaken for Shires and Municipalities under contract for repayment 5,000 0 0 To assist Shires and Municipalities 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 15)000 0 0 Provision of Punt over Cook's River, Approaches, &c.; Grants to Councils for 

improvements to Lord's Road, and for construction of new Main Road to 
connect Botany Road (Botany) with Bay Road (Rockdale) 	... 	... 3,000 0 0 

23,000 0 0 Department of Agriculture— 
Botanic Gardens, Sze.— 

Erection of Soldiers' Kiosk in Domain 	... 400 0 0 Inner Domain—Improvements, East and West sides 400: 0..  0 
800 .0 0 

'TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS FEND FOR WORKS AND SERVICES ". £608,839 0 0 

uo
27

1)1
,a

do
ad

d
v
  



Act 1. o. 	, 1916. 	 64 

Appropriation. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND- 

3. Out of the-  Closer Settlement Fund there are 
hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied 
for or towards the several uses and purposes here-
inafter expressed :—The sum of One hundred and 
twenty thousand pounds :— 

Secretary for Lands— 
Closer Settlement Acts—To provide for the Acquisition 

of Land for the purposes of Closer Settlement and 
Contingent Expenses—further sum 

Closer Settlement 
Fund. 

£120,000 0 0 

fi 

£120,000 0 0 
2011 

The Colonial Treasurer shall issue and pay the Treasurer 

said several sums for the purposes hereinbefore men- 	o
b
r
y 

tioned in such manner and in such proportions as the order. 

Governor by any warrant or order in writing under 
his hand and directed to the said Treasurer may from 
time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be 
made shall be charged upon and payable out of the 
said funds respectively ; but the said Treasurer shall 
not be held liable for any claims which may arise in 
connection with any of the State Departments trans- 
ferred to the Commonwealth on or after the ddte of 
such transfer. 

The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from Treasurer 

time to time be allowed credit for any sum or sums alrolwi lel 
of money paid by him in pursuance of such warrant credit for 

or order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipts of Lyhi,;;.Paid  
the respective' persons to whom the same are so paid 
shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer 
in passing his said Accounts for any such sums as may 
be therein mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the 
same accordingly. 

This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Short title. 

Act, 1916." 

snL.e}•.: William Ar:ilegato GuTek, 13Miamment Printer.—I916. 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CLOSER 
SETTLEMENT FUND ... 	 ... 


